AGENDA
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION
Thursday, August 19, 2021 - 7:00 PM

Chairperson Mick Routh
Commissioners Courtney Christiansen
Ed Newman
Susan Westman
Peter Wilk

NOTICE OF REMOTE ACCESS ONLY:

In accordance with the current Order from Santa Cruz County Health Services and Executive
Order regarding social distancing, the Planning Commission meeting will not be physically open
to the public and in person attendance cannot be accommodated.

To watch:
1. Attend Zoom Meeting (link and phone numbers below)

To participate remotely and make public comment:
1. Send email:
a. Prior to the meeting day, send additional materials to the Planning Commission
via planningcommission@ci.capitola.ca.us by 5 p.m. the Tuesday before the
meeting and they will be distributed to agenda recipients.
b. During the meeting, send comments via email to
publiccomment@ci.capitola.ca.us
= |dentify the item you wish to comment on in your email’s subject line. Emailed
comments will be accepted during the Public Comments meeting item.

= Emailed comments on each General Government/ Public Hearing item will be
accepted after the start of the meeting until the Chairman announces that
public comment for that item is closed.

= Emailed comments should be a maximum of 450 words, which corresponds
to approximately 3 minutes of speaking time.

= Each emailed comment will be read aloud for up to three minutes and/or
displayed on a screen.

= Emails received by publiccomment@ci.capitola.ca.us outside of the comment
period outlined above will not be included in the record.

2. Zoom Meeting (Via Computer or Phone)
a. Please click the link below to join the meeting:
= https://us02web.zoom.us/j/853436440607?pwd=K1IrNIUyNXFIUGQ2WWNC
MkdBWmtkdz09 (link is external)
= |f prompted for a password, enter 870549
= Use participant option to “raise hand” during the public comment period for
the item you wish to speak on. Once unmuted, you will have up to 3 minutes
to speak
b. Dial in with phone:
= Before the start of the item you wish to comment on, call any of the numbers
below. If one is busy, try the next one
= 16699006833
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1 408 638 0968

1 346 248 7799

1 253 215 8782

1 301 715 8592

1312 626 6799

1 646 876 9923

Enter the meeting ID number: 853 4364 4060

When prompted for a Participant ID, press #

Press *6 on your phone to “raise your hand” when the Chairman calls for
public comment. It will be your turn to speak when the Chairman unmutes
you. You will hear an announcement that you have been unmuted. The timer
will then be set to 3 minutes.
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REGULAR MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION =7 PM

All' correspondences received prior to 5:00 p.m. on the Tuesday preceding an Planning
Commission Meeting will be distributed to Committee members to review prior to the
meeting. Information submitted after 5 p.m. on that Tuesday may not have time to reach
Committee members, nor be read by them prior to consideration of an item.

All matters listed on the Regular Meeting of the Capitola Planning Commission Agenda shall
be considered as Public Hearings.

ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda
B. Public Comments

Short communications from the public concerning matters not on the Agenda.
All speakers are requested to print their name on the sign-in sheet located at the podium so that their
name may be accurately recorded in the Minutes.

C. Commission Comments

D. Staff Comments

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
1. Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - Jul 15, 2021 7:00 PM

CONSENT CALENDAR

All matters listed under “Consent Calendar” are considered by the Planning Commission to be routine
and will be enacted by one motion in the form listed below. There will be no separate discussion on these
items prior to the time the Planning Commission votes on the action unless members of the public or the
Planning Commission request specific items to be discussed for separate review. Items pulled for
separate discussion will be considered in the order listed on the Agenda.

A. Ordinance amending Capitola Zoning Code/LCP IP Section 17.96.170 Temporary
Outdoor Dining
Request to Continue Ordinance Amending the Capitola Zoning Code/Local Coastal
Program Implementation Plan Section 17.96.170 for Temporary Outdoor Dining.

B. 523 Oak Drive #21-0032 APN: 035-082-03
Design Permit for first- and second-story additions to an existing nonconforming single-
family residence located within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Owner: James & Andrea Habing
Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 02.02.2021
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C.

106 Sacramento Avenue #21-0259 APN: 036-143-09

Accessory Dwelling Unit Permit for a new 1,183-square-foot two-story Accessory Dwelling
Unit (ADU) for a single-family residence located within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential)
zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit which is not
appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted
through the City.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Michael & Meghan Morrissey

Representative: Danielle Grenier, Filed: 06.03.2021

1485 47th Avenue #21-0295 APN: 034-034-10

Design Permit for demolition of an existing nonconforming single-family residence
and construction of a new single-family residence located within the R-1 (Single-
Family Residential) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit
which is not appealable to the California Coastal Commission.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Smitty & Tambi Harwood

Representative: John Hofacre, Filed: 06.29.2021

PUBLIC HEARINGS

Public Hearings are intended to provide an opportunity for public discussion of each item listed as a
Public Hearing. The following procedure is as follows: 1) Staff Presentation; 2) Public Discussion; 3)
Planning Commission Comments; 4) Close public portion of the Hearing; 5) Planning Commission
Discussion; and 6) Decision.

A.

208 Magellan Street  #21-0057 APN: 036-194-04

Design Permit for a second-story addition to a nonconforming single-family residence with
a Minor Modification for a reduced second-story side setback located within the R-1
(Single-Family Residential) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Kent & Julie Cramer

Representative: Daryl Woods, Filed: 02.16.2021

1855 41st Avenue #21-0320 APN: 034-261-07, -37, -38, -40, & -52

Six Month Review of Conditional Use Permit #21-0023 for Mobile Food Vendors located at
1855 41 Avenue at the Capitola Mall within the C-R (Regional Commercial) zoning district.
This project is not in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Merlone Geier Management, LLC

Representative: Brian Kirk, Merlone Geier Management, LLC, Filed: 7/19/2021

DIRECTOR'S REPORT

COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS

. ADJOURNMENT
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APPEALS: The following decisions of the Planning Commission can be appealed to the City Council
within the (10) calendar days following the date of the Commission action: Conditional Use Permit,
Variance, and Coastal Permit. The decision of the Planning Commission pertaining to an Architectural
and Site Review Design Permit can be appealed to the City Council within the (10) working days following
the date of the Commission action. If the tenth day falls on a weekend or holiday, the appeal period is
extended to the next business day.

All appeals must be in writing, setting forth the nature of the action and the basis upon which the action is
considered to be in error, and addressed to the City Council in care of the City Clerk. An appeal must be
accompanied by a five hundred dollar ($500) filing fee, unless the item involves a Coastal Permit that is
appealable to the Coastal Commission, in which case there is no fee. If you challenge a decision of the
Planning Commission in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else
raised at the public hearing described in this agenda, or in written correspondence delivered to the City
at, or prior to, the public hearing.

Notice regarding Planning Commission meetings: The Planning Commission meets regularly on the
15t Thursday of each month at 7 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers located at 420 Capitola Avenue,
Capitola.

Agenda and Agenda Packet Materials: The Planning Commission Agenda and complete Agenda
Packet are available on the Internet at the City's website: www.cityofcapitola.org. Need more
information? Contact the Community Development Department at (831) 475-7300.

Agenda Materials Distributed after Distribution of the Agenda Packet: Materials that are a public
record under Government Code 8§ 54957.5(A) and that relate to an agenda item of a regular meeting of
the Planning Commission that are distributed to a majority of all the members of the Planning
Commission more than 72 hours prior to that meeting shall be available for public inspection at City Hall
located at 420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, during normal business hours.

Americans with Disabilities Act: Disability-related aids or services are available to enable persons with
a disability to participate in this meeting consistent with the Federal Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990. Assisted listening devices are available for individuals with hearing impairments at the meeting in
the City Council Chambers. Should you require special accommodations to participate in the meeting
due to a disability, please contact the Community Development Department at least 24 hours in advance
of the meeting at (831) 475-7300. In an effort to accommodate individuals with environmental
sensitivities, attendees are requested to refrain from wearing perfumes and other scented products.

Televised Meetings: Planning Commission meetings are cablecast "Live" on Charter Communications
Cable TV Channel 8 and are recorded to be replayed on the following Monday and Friday at 1:00 p.m. on
Charter Channel 71 and Comcast Channel 25. Meetings can also be viewed from the City's website:
www.cityofcapitola.org.
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FINAL MINUTES
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
Thursday, July 15, 2021
7 P.M. — CAPITOLA CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

1. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Chair Routh called the meeting to order at 7 P.M. Commissioners Christiansen, Newman,
Westman, Wilk and Chair Routh were present remotely.

2. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS
A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda

Community Development Director Herlihy stated item 4A is continued to the September 2, 2021,
hearing.
B. Public Comments

C. Commission Comments
D. Staff Comments

Community Development Director Herlihy announced Associate Planner Matt Orbach’s
acceptance of a new position at another city. She expressed her gratitude to Associate Planner
Orbach's service to the City of Capitola.

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - May 6, 2021 7:00 PM

MOTION: Approve the minutes.

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Susan Westman

SECONDER:  Peter Wilk

AYES: Courtney Christiansen, Ed Newman, Mick Routh, Susan Westman,
Peter Wilk

B. Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - Jun 3, 2021 7:00 PM

MOTION: Approve the minutes.

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Ed Newman

SECONDER: Peter Wilk

AYES: Courtney Christiansen, Ed Newman, Mick Routh, Susan Westman,
Peter Wilk

4. CONSENT CALENDAR

A. Tree Removal in Cherry Avenue Right-of-Way #21-0167
Tree Removal Application for the removal of one date palm tree located within
the MU-V (Mixed-Use Village) zoning district. The date palm is located adjacent
to 102 Cherry Avenue at the East end of Cherry Avenue between Cherry Avenue
and Monterey Avenue.
Note: Request to Continue to September 2, 2021.
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This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: City of Capitola

Representative: Pacific Gas & Electric, Filed: 06.22.21

MOTION: Continue the item to September 2, 2021.

RESULT: APPROVED [4 TO 0]

MOVER: Susan Westman

SECONDER: Courtney Christiansen

AYES: Courtney Christiansen, Mick Routh, Susan Westman, Peter Wilk
ABSTAIN: Ed Newman

4855 Topaz Street #19-0288 APN: 034-065-21

Design Permit for a new attached garage on an existing nonconforming single-family
residence and a new attached Accessory Dwelling Unit (approved ministerially) located
within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit which is not
appealable to the California Coastal Commission.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Randall and Allison Epperson

Representative: Scott Hicks, Filed: 06.14.2019

Associate Planner Matt Orbach presented the staff report.

Chair Routh questioned whether the proposed ADU parking space would be functional.

Associate Planner Orbach stated the space met the parking requirements for a limited
standards ADU.

MOTION: Approve the design permit with the following conditions and findings.

CONDITIONS

1. The project approval consists of a new 630-square-foot attached accessory dwelling unit
(ADU). The project is compliant with the development standards in CMC Chapter 17.74.
The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved
by Community Development Department on July 16, 2021.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Community Development Department. All
construction and site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

3. Attime of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

3.1
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5.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Santa Cruz
Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction
of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or
sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code §17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
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applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

16. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be

placed out of public view on non-collection days.

17. Before obtaining a building permit for a secondary dwelling unit, the property owner shall

file with the county recorder a declaration of restrictions containing a reference to the
deed under which the property was acquired by the present owner and stating that:
a. The accessory dwelling unit may not be used for vacation rentals; and
b. The secondary dwelling unit shall not be sold separately from the primary
dwelling.

COASTAL FINDINGS

A. Findings Required.

1.

A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of specific written factual
findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed development conforms to
the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not limited to:

a. A statement of the individual and cumulative burdens imposed on public access and
recreation opportunities based on applicable factors identified pursuant to subsection
(D)(2) of this section. The type of affected public access and recreation opportunities
shall be clearly described,;

b. An analysis based on applicable factors identified in subsection (D)(2) of this section
of the necessity for requiring public access conditions to find the project consistent
with the public access provisions of the Coastal Act;

c. A description of the legitimate governmental interest furthered by any access
conditioned required;

d. An explanation of how imposition of an access dedication requirement alleviates the
access burdens identified.

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan
(LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090(D) are as
follows:

Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for public
access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall evaluate
and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D)(2)(a)
through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for the
conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial
evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of
approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which have been
identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section,
“cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with
the effects of past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects,
including development allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

a. Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. ldentification of existing and
open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the regional and
local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects upon existing public
access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the project’s cumulative effects upon
the use and capacity of the identified access and recreation opportunities, including
public tidelands and beach resources, and upon the capacity of major coastal roads
from subdivision, intensification or cumulative buildout. Projection for the anticipated
demand and need for increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the
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public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any such
projected increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its
proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail
linkages to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of
the site, because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or
enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 4855 Topaz Street. The home is not located in
an area with coastal access. The home will not have an effect on public trails or
beach access.

b. Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions, including
beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion or accretion,
character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence of shoreline
protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the season when
the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and the proximity of
that line to existing structures, and any other factors which substantially characterize
or affect the shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to
shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline
processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed development. Description
and analysis of any reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and
cumulative effects of the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in
the vicinity of the project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility
and usability of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect
beaches in the vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project,
alone or in combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of
the public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along Topaz Street. No portion of the project is
located along the shoreline or beach.

c. Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the general public for
a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal). Evidence of the type and
character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral, blufftop, etc., and for passive
and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of any agency (or person) who has
maintained and/or improved the area subject to historic public use and the nature of
the maintenance performed and improvements made. Identification of the record
owner of the area historically used by the public and any attempts by the owner to
prohibit public use of the area, including the success or failure of those attempts.
Description of the potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the
proposed development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or
psychological impediments to public use);

e There is not a history of public use on the subiject lot.

d. Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the development
which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands, public
recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property at 4855 Topaz Street. The
project will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the
tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.
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e.

Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the development’s
physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public recreation area.
Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or other aspects of the
development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to diminish the public’s use of
tidelands or lands committed to public recreation. Description of any alteration of the
aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public use areas, and of any diminution of
the quality or amount of recreational use of public lands which may be attributable to
the individual or cumulative effects of the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access
and recreation. The project does not diminish the public’s use of tidelands or
lands committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual, or recreational
value of public use areas.

3. Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination that one of
the exceptions of subsection (F)(2) applies to a development shall be supported
by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all of the
following:

a.

The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,

lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to be
protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility which
is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character, intensity,
hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources, fragile coastal
resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are protected;

Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same area of
public tidelands as would be made accessible by an accessway on the subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings
do not apply.

4. Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in support of a
condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and manner or
character of public access use must address the following factors, as applicable:

a.

Identification and protection of specific habitat values including the reasons
supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by limiting the hours,
seasons, or character of public use;

e The project is located in a residential area without sensitive habitat areas.
Topographic constraints of the development site;

e The project is located on a flat lot.

Recreational needs of the public;

e The project does not impact the recreational needs of the public.

Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting the project
back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of dedication is the
mechanism for securing public access;

3.1
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f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods as part of
a management plan to regulate public use.

5. Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and
as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project.

6. Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves a new attached ADU on a residential lot of record.

SEC. 30223
Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves a new attached ADU on a residential lot of record.

c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

e The project involves a new attached ADU on a residential lot of record.

7. Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision of
public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation
and/or traffic improvements;

e The project involves a new attached ADU on a residential lot of record. The project
complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision for parking,
pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation, and/or traffic improvements.

8. Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by the
city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code.

9. Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public landmarks,
protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract from public
views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The
project will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer
services.

Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located 0.8 miles from the Central Fire Protection District Capitola
Station. Water is available at the location.

Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project involves a new attached ADU on a residential lot of record. The GHG
emissions for the project are projected at less than significant impact. All water
fixtures must comply with the low-flow standards of the Soquel Creek Water District.

Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be required;

e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological protection
policies;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established
policies.

Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect marine,
stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

¢ Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable
erosion control measures.

Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professional for
projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal bluffs, and
project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbhacks and mitigation measures;

e Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professionals for this
project. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant
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19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

shall comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the
California Building Standards Code.

All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and mitigated in the
project design;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with
geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the
project design.

Project complies with shoreline structure policies;
e The proposed project is not located along a shoreline.

The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses of the
zoning district in which the project is located;

e This use is an allowed use consistent with the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning
district.

Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project review procedures; and

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project development review and development procedures.

Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

a. The village area preferential parking program areas and conditions as established in
Resolution No. 2596 and no permit parking of any kind shall be allowed on Capitola
Avenue.

b. The neighborhood preferential parking program areas are as established in
Resolution Numbers 2433 and 2510.

c. The village area preferential parking program shall be limited to three hundred fifty
permits.

d. Neighborhood permit areas are only in force when the shuttle bus is operating except
that:

i. The Fanmar area (Resolution No. 2436) program may operate year-round,
twenty-four hours a day on weekends,

ii. The Burlingame, Cliff Avenue/Grand Avenue area (Resolution No. 2435) have
year-round, twenty-four hour per day “no public parking.”

e. Except as specifically allowed under the village parking program, no preferential
residential parking may be allowed in the Cliff Drive parking areas.

f. Six Depot Hill twenty-four minute “Vista” parking spaces (Resolution No. 2510) shall
be provided as corrected in Exhibit A attached to the ordinance codified in this
section and found on file in the office of the city clerk.

g. A limit of fifty permits for the Pacific Cove parking lot may be issued to village permit
holders and transient occupancy permit holders.

h. No additional development in the village that intensifies use and requires additional
parking shall be permitted. Changes in use that do not result in additional parking
demand can be allowed and exceptions for onsite parking as allowed in the
land use plan can be made.
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e The project site is not located within the area of the Capitola parking permit

program.
RESULT: APPROVED [4 TO 0]

MOVER: Susan Westman

SECONDER: Courtney Christiansen

AYES: Courtney Christiansen, Mick Routh, Susan Westman, Peter Wilk
ABSTAIN: Ed Newman

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. 4875 Opal Street #21-0076 APN: 034-064-12
Design Permit for the construction of a new single-family residence on a vacant
lot located within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit
which is not appealable to the California Coastal Commission.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: DRVO Builders
Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 03.30.21
Assistant Planner Sean Sesanto presented the staff report.

MOTION: Approve the design permit with the following conditions and findings.

CONDITIONS

1. The project approval consists of construction of a new 1,834-square-foot single-family
residence. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 3,280 square foot property is 56%
(1,837 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 55.9% with a total of 1,834 square
feet, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed project is
approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on July 15, 2021, except as modified through conditions imposed by the
Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

3. Attime of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

5. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

6. The landscape plan included in the application does not match the site plan related to
required setbacks and driveway width. Prior to issuance of building permit, the
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

landscape plan shall be submitted and approved by the Community Development
Department. The landscape plan can be produced by the property owner, landscape
professional, or landscape architect. Landscape plans shall reflect the site plan
approved by the Planning Commission and shall identify type, size, and location of
species and details of any proposed (but not required) irrigation systems.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #21-0076
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, the developer shall pay Affordable housing in-lieu
fees as required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary)
Housing Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID). Submit plan
details and specifications of the pervious and semi-pervious pavers; and artificial turf
installation.

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit plans detailing all
improvements or modifications that impact or interface with the public right of way. At a
minimum these details will include the limits of any existing or proposed curb drains,
ADA compliant driveway approach, or any other modification to the curb/gutter/sidewalk.
The extent of all improvements or modifications shall be limited to those areas fronting
the property boundary and shall not impact the frontage of adjacent parcels.

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or
sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall demonstrate
compliance with the tree planting requirements for new development with 2 trees to be
planted on the property. Required replacement trees shall be of the same size, species
and planted on the site as shown on the approved plans unless otherwise approved by
the Community Development Director.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

DESIGN PERMIT FINDINGS

A.

B.

The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed single-family
residence complies with the development standards of the Single-Family Residential
District. Specifically, all of the requirements of Capitola Municipal Code §17.99.050
have been met. The project secures the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General
Plan, and Local Coastal Plan

The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for the new single-family
residence. The design of the home with horizonal siding, accent vertical board-and-
batten siding, gabled and Dutch gable roof ends, and a standing seam metal roof will fit
in nicely with the existing neighborhood. The project will maintain the character and
integrity of the neighborhood.

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) FINDINGS

3.1
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A. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303(a) of the California

Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts one single-family residence in a
residential zone. This project involves the construction of a new single-family residence
within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district. No adverse environmental
impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

COASTAL FINDINGS

A. Findings Required.

1.

A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of specific written factual
findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed development conforms to
the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not limited to:

a. A statement of the individual and cumulative burdens imposed on public access and
recreation opportunities based on applicable factors identified pursuant to subsection
(D)(2) of this section. The type of affected public access and recreation opportunities
shall be clearly described,;

b. An analysis based on applicable factors identified in subsection (D)(2) of this section
of the necessity for requiring public access conditions to find the project consistent
with the public access provisions of the Coastal Act;

c. A description of the legitimate governmental interest furthered by any access
conditioned required;

d. An explanation of how imposition of an access dedication requirement alleviates the
access burdens identified.

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan
(LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090(D) are as
follows:

Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for public
access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall evaluate
and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D)(2)(a)
through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for the
conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial
evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of
approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which have been
identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section,
“cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with
the effects of past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects,
including development allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

a. Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. ldentification of existing and
open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the regional and
local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects upon existing public
access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the project’'s cumulative effects upon
the use and capacity of the identified access and recreation opportunities, including
public tidelands and beach resources, and upon the capacity of major coastal roads
from subdivision, intensification or cumulative buildout. Projection for the anticipated
demand and need for increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the
public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any such
projected increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its
proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail
linkages to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of
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the site, because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or
enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 4875 Opal Street. The home is not located in
an area with coastal access. The home will not have an effect on public trails or
beach access.

b. Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions, including
beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion or accretion,
character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence of shoreline
protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the season when
the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and the proximity of
that line to existing structures, and any other factors which substantially characterize
or affect the shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to
shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline
processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed development. Description
and analysis of any reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and
cumulative effects of the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in
the vicinity of the project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility
and usability of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect
beaches in the vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project,
alone or in combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of
the public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along an inset street at 4875 Opal Street. No
portion of the project is located along the shoreline or beach.

c. Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the general public for
a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal). Evidence of the type and
character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral, blufftop, etc., and for passive
and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of any agency (or person) who has
maintained and/or improved the area subject to historic public use and the nature of
the maintenance performed and improvements made. Identification of the record
owner of the area historically used by the public and any attempts by the owner to
prohibit public use of the area, including the success or failure of those attempts.
Description of the potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the
proposed development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or
psychological impediments to public use);

e There is not a history of public use on the subject lot.

d. Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the development
which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands, public
recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on 4875 Opal Street. The
project will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the
tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

e. Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the development’s
physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public recreation area.
Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or other aspects of the
development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to diminish the public’s use of
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tidelands or lands committed to public recreation. Description of any alteration of the
aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public use areas, and of any diminution of
the quality or amount of recreational use of public lands which may be attributable to
the individual or cumulative effects of the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access
and recreation. The project does not diminish the public’s use of tidelands or
lands committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual, or recreational
value of public use areas.

3. Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination that one of
the exceptions of subsection (F)(2) applies to a development shall be supported
by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all of the
following:

a.

The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,

lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to be
protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility which
is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character, intensity,
hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources, fragile coastal
resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are protected,;

Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same area of
public tidelands as would be made accessible by an accessway on the subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings
do not apply.

4. Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in support of a
condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and manner or
character of public access use must address the following factors, as applicable:

a.

Identification and protection of specific habitat values including the reasons
supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by limiting the hours,
seasons, or character of public use;

e The project is located in a residential area without sensitive habitat areas.
Topographic constraints of the development site;

e The project is located on a flat lot.

Recreational needs of the public;

e The project does not impact the recreational needs of the public.

Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting the project
back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of dedication is the
mechanism for securing public access;

Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods as part of
a management plan to regulate public use.

5. Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and

3.1
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as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project.

6. Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves a new single-family residence on a residential lot of record.

SEC. 30223
Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves a new single-family residence on a residential lot of record.

c¢) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

e The project involves a new single-family residence on a residential lot of record.

7. Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision of
public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation
and/or traffic improvements;

e The project involves the construction of a new single-family residence. The project
complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision for parking,
pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation, and/or traffic improvements.

8. Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by the
city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code.

9. Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public landmarks,
protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract from public
views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The
project will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

10. Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer
services.

Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located 0.5 miles from the Central Fire Protection District Capitola
Station. Water is available at the location.

Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project is for a new single-family residence. The GHG emissions for the project
are projected at less than significant impact. All water fixtures must comply with the
low-flow standards of the Soquel Creek Water District.

Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be required;

e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological protection
policies;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established
policies.

Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect marine,
stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable
erosion control measures.

Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professional for
projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal bluffs, and
project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

¢ Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professionals for this
project. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant
shall comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the
California Building Standards Code.

All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and mitigated in the
project design;
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20.

21.

22.

23.

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with
geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the
project design.

Project complies with shoreline structure policies;
e The proposed project is not located along a shoreline.

The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses of the
zoning district in which the project is located;

e This use is an allowed use consistent with the Single-Family Residential zoning
district.

Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project review procedures; and

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project development review and development procedures.

Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

a. The village area preferential parking program areas and conditions as established in
Resolution No. 2596 and no permit parking of any kind shall be allowed on Capitola
Avenue.

b. The neighborhood preferential parking program areas are as established in
Resolution Numbers 2433 and 2510.

c. The village area preferential parking program shall be limited to three hundred fifty
permits.

d. Neighborhood permit areas are only in force when the shuttle bus is operating except
that:

i. The Fanmar area (Resolution No. 2436) program may operate year-round,
twenty-four hours a day on weekends,

ii. The Burlingame, Cliff Avenue/Grand Avenue area (Resolution No. 2435) have
year-round, twenty-four hour per day “no public parking.”

e. Except as specifically allowed under the village parking program, no preferential
residential parking may be allowed in the Cliff Drive parking areas.

f. Six Depot Hill twenty-four minute “Vista” parking spaces (Resolution No. 2510) shall
be provided as corrected in Exhibit A attached to the ordinance codified in this
section and found on file in the office of the city clerk.

g. A limit of fifty permits for the Pacific Cove parking lot may be issued to village permit
holders and transient occupancy permit holders.

h. No additional development in the village that intensifies use and requires additional
parking shall be permitted. Changes in use that do not result in additional parking
demand can be allowed and exceptions for onsite parking as allowed in the
land use plan can be made.

e The project site is not located within the area of the Capitola parking permit
program.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Jul 15, 2021 7:00 PM (Approval of Minutes)

Packet Pg. 23




CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES - July 15, 2021 19 3.1

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Peter Wilk

SECONDER:  Susan Westman

AYES: Courtney Christiansen, Ed Newman, Mick Routh, Susan Westman,
Peter Wilk

B. SB2 Pre-Approved ADU Program Overview
Introduction to SB2 Pre-Approved Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) Program.
Representative: Matt Orbach, Associate Planner, City of Capitola
Applicant: City of Capitola
Associate Planner Orbach presented the staff report.

The majority of Planning Commission provided direction to proceed with smaller prototype
designs. The Planning Commission did not provide consensus on a preferred architectural
style but supported a variety in design options.

This is a presentation only. No action is required.

6. DIRECTOR'S REPORT

Community Development Director Herlihy reminded the Commission of the upcoming six-month
review of the food vendor permit for mobile vendors at Capitola Mall. She also updated the
Commission regarding the Outdoor Dining program in Capitola Village, as well as funding for
the Rispin Park and Capitola Wharf projects. Lastly, she thanked Associate Planner Orbach for
his many years of service to the City of Capitola.

Commissioner Wilk sought clarification concerning the allocation of grant funds from the Rispin
Park project. Director Herlihy responded that a portion of the grant may have been used for
ADA compliance as it was a requirement for the project to proceed.

7. COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS

8. ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned at 8:12 P.M. to the next regular meeting of the Planning
Commission on August 19, 2021.

Approved by the Planning Commission

Edna Basa, Clerk to the Commission
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4.A

STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DATE: AUGUST 19, 2021

SUBJECT: Ordinance amending Capitola Zoning Code/LCP IP Section 17.96.170
Temporary Outdoor Dining

Request to Continue Ordinance Amending the Capitola Zoning Code/Local Coastal Program
Implementation Plan Section 17.96.170 for Temporary Outdoor Dining.

BACKGROUND

Staff is currently drafting an update to the zoning code to allow outdoor dining decks within the
Central Village. This item was noticed in the newspaper to be include on the August 19, 2021
agenda. Staff is requesting the item be continued to September 2, 2021.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission continue the item to the September 2, 2021,
meeting.

Prepared By: Katie Herlihy
Community Development Director
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4.B

STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: AUGUST 19, 2021

SUBJECT: 523 Oak Drive #21-0032 APN: 035-082-03

Design Permit for first- and second-story additions to an existing nonconforming
single-family residence located within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning
district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Owner: James & Andrea Habing

Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 02.02.2021

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing 98 square feet of first- and second-story additions to a
nonconforming single-family residence at 523 Oak Drive in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential)
zoning district. The application complies with all development standards of the R-1 zone.

BACKGROUND

On February 8, 2021, a conversion of a 258-square-foot detached living space into a detached
accessory dwelling unit (ADU) was ministerially approved consistent with the ADU regulations of
zoning code chapter 17.74.

On July 28, 2021, the Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application and
provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works Representative, Danielle Uharriet: stated that the applicant must submit a revised
stormwater application. The applicant was also informed that several standard conditions of
approval related to stormwater, drainage and erosion control, and encroachments will be added
to the conditions of approval for the project.

Building Department Representative, Robin Woodman: had no comments.

Assistant Planner, Sean Sesanto: requested the applicant to update the exiting elevations to
match the current siding of the residence. Mr. Sesanto noted that the new window configuration
on the second story appears to consider privacy impacts for the adjacent property.

Following the Architecture and Site Review Committee meeting, the applicant submitted revised
elevations and addressed the stormwater comments.
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The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development in the R-1 Zoning
District. The proposed addition to the single-family residence complies with all development

standards of the R-1 zone.

Development Standards

Building Height

R-1 Regulation Existing Proposed
25 ft. 24 ft. 9in. 24 ft. 9in.
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Existing Proposed
Lot Size 2,800 sq. ft. 2,800 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area Ratio 57% (Max 1,596 sq. ft.) 57% (Max 1,596 sq. ft.)
First Story Floor Area 600 sq. ft. 616 sq. ft.
Second Story Floor Area 370 sq. ft. 452 sq. ft.
Deck/Covered Ext. Space 200 sq. ft. (exempt) 205 sq. ft. (exempt)
Detached Carport 193 sq. ft. 193 sq. ft.
Detached Accessory Dwelling | 294 sq. ft. 294 sq. ft.

Unit

TOTAL FAR

52% (1,457 sq. ft.)

55.5% (1,555 sq. ft.)

Yards (setbacks are measured

from the edge of the public right-of-way)

R-1 Regulation Existing Proposed
Front Yard 1% Story 15 ft. 13 ft. 6 in. 13 ft. 6 in.
Existing
nonconforming
Front Yard 2" Story 20 ft. 25 ft. 5in. 20 ft.
Side Yard 1% Story 10% | Lot width North: 4 ft. North: 4 ft.
lot | 40 ft. South: 15 ft. 7 in. | South: 15 ft. 7 in.
width
4 ft. min.
Side Yard 2" Story 15% | Lot width North: 4 ft. North: 4 ft.
of |40 ft. South: 15 ft. 7 in. | Existing
width nonconforming
6 ft. min South: 15 ft. 7 in.
Rear Yard 1% Story 20% | Lot depth
of lot | 70 ft. 26 ft. 2/in. 22 ft. 8in.
depth
14 ft. min.
Rear Yard 2" Story 20% | Lot depth
of lot | 70 ft. 20 ft. 6 in. 20 ft. 6 in.
depth
14 ft. min
Parking
Required Existing Proposed
Residential up to 1,500 sq. 3 spaces total 3 spaces total 3 spaces total
ft. and ADU 0 covered 1 covered 1 covered

3 uncovered

2 uncovered

2 uncovered*
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*Garage floor area exempt *ADU parking space in
from parking calculation front yard setback area
Accessory Structures
Detached Carport Approved with a variance in 1980 under permit #1571
Underground Utilities: required with 25% increase in area | Not Required
DISCUSSION

The existing single-family residence is located within the Riverview Terrace neighborhood,
surrounded by one- and two-story single-family residences. The lot also contains a detached
living space which was ministerially approved for an ADU conversion earlier this year. The
applicant is proposing 98 square feet of additions, which includes maodifications to the front of
the home to expand a second-story bedroom and a sixteen foot addition to the rear of the home
to accommodate an internal elevator.

Design Permit
The project retains much of the existing appearance with slight modifications to each elevation.

On the front elevation, the new addition extends the second story five feet six inches closer to
the front facade of the first story and incorporate a tiered gable roof and a centrally located
window. On the sides of the home, the window locations are modified to align with the new floor
plan in terms of function and privacy. The rear elevation incorporates the new elevator shatt.
Shingle siding is proposed around the second-story addition to match existing. Vertical board
siding would replace the existing stucco throughout all first-story elevations of the residence.
The proposed modifications improve the design of the building as viewed from the street and
will fit well within the neighborhood.

When considering design permit applications, the Planning Commission evaluates applications
to ensure that they satisfy the applicable design permit criteria of Zoning Code section
17.120.070.A-S, to ensure the proposed design satisfies the 19 listed criteria, to the extent the
criteria apply. The design criteria to be considered are included as Attachment 3. In staff's
review of the application, the proposed addition satisfies all the applicable design criteria;
therefore, the required findings to issue a design permit are included in the findings section at
the report.

Parking
Single-family dwellings with a floor area less than 1,500 square feet are required to provide two

parking spaces, neither of which must be covered. The lot currently provides one uncovered
parking space and one covered parking space for the primary dwelling unit. An additional
uncovered parking space will be located in the front setback prior to certificate of occupancy
issuance for the ADU.

Non-Conforming Structure

The existing structure is located within the required first-story front setback and the second-story
north side setback and is therefore a legal non-conforming structure. Pursuant to code section
17.92.070, structural alterations to an existing non-complying structure may not exceed 80
percent of the present fair market value of the structure. The applicant submitted a construction
cost breakdown demonstrating that the alterations are 33.9 percent of the present fair market
value of the structure, so the alterations are permissible.

CEQA
This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California Environmental Quality
Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, which
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exempts minor additions and alterations of existing private structures that will not result in an
increase of more than 50 percent of the floor area of the structures before the addition, or 2,500
square feet, whichever is less. The proposed project involves first- and second-story additions
that increase the floor area by 98 square feet (10%). No adverse environmental impacts were
discovered during project review by Planning Department Staff.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission consider application #21-0032 and approve the
application with the following Conditions and Findings for Approval.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval consists of construction of 98 square-feet of first- and second-story
additions. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 2,800 square foot property is 57%
(1,596 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 55.5% with a total of 1,555 square
feet, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed project is
approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on August 19, 2021, except as modified through conditions imposed by the
Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans

3. Attime of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

5. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

6. Prior to issuance of building permit, a landscape plan shall be submitted and approved
by the Community Development Department. The landscape plan can be produced by
the property owner, landscape professional, or landscape architect. Landscape plans
shall reflect the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location
of species and details of any proposed (but not required) irrigation systems.

7. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #21-0032
shall be paid in full.

8. Prior to issuance of building permit, the developer shall pay Affordable housing in-lieu
fees as required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary)
Housing Ordinance.
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Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by
the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in
the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction
of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or
sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.156.080.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.
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DESIGN PERMIT FINDINGS

A. The proposed project is consistent with the general plan, local coastal program,
and any applicable specific plan, area plan, or other design policies and
regulations adopted by the city council.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed 98-square-foot first-
and second-story addition is consistent with the general plan and the local coastal
program.

B. The proposed project complies with all applicable provisions of the zoning code
and municipal code.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed 98-square-foot first-
and second-story addition complies with the development standards of the R-1 (Single-
Family Residential) zoning district.

C. The proposed project has been reviewed in compliance with the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
Section 15301 (e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts additions to existing structures
provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than 50 percent of the
floor area of the structures before the addition, or 2,500 square feet, whichever is less.
The proposed additions add 98 square feet (10%) of floor area, so this exemption
applies. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the
proposed project.

D. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or
welfare or materially injurious to the properties or improvements in the vicinity.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed 98-square-foot first-
and second-story addition will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare
or materially injurious to the properties or improvements in the vicinity.

E. The proposed project complies with all applicable design review criteria in Section
17.120.070 (Design review criteria).
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The 98-square-foot first- and
second-story addition complies with the applicable design review criteria as described in
the staff report.

F. For projects in residential neighborhoods, the proposed project maintains the
character, scale, and development pattern of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for the 98-square-foot first- and
second-story addition. The design of the home, with a repeating gable roof pattern,
vertical board on the first story and shingle siding on the second story, will fit in nicely
with the existing neighborhood. The project will maintain the character, scale, and
development pattern of the neighborhood
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ATTACHMENTS:

1. 523 Oak Drive - Plan Set

2. 523 Oak Drive - Construction Cost Breakdown
3. 523 Oak Drive - Colorboard

4. Design Permit Design Review Criteria

Prepared By: Sean Sesanto
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‘GENERAL INFORMATION:

SITE_AREA:

2,800 5Q. FT.

BUILDING:

EXSTING
MAN HOUSE IST FLOOR 800 5Q. FT.
MAN HOUSE 2D FLOOR 347 50 FT
CARPORT 208 Q. FT.

1155 S0, FT.

TOTAL
2ND FLOOR DECK | FT
DETACHED A.D.LL 258 5. FT.
DETACHED STORACE 36 5. FT.

PROPOSED
MAN HOUSE 1ST FLOOR
MAN HOUSE 2XD FLOOR
CARPORT

TOTAL 1294 50, FT.
2ND FLOOR DECK 34 50 FT.
DETACHED AD.U. 758 SQ. FT
DETACHED STORAGE 36 sa
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2018 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, "CONVENTIONAL_CONSTRUCTION PROVISIONS® AND ANY OTHER SECTION OF 2016 C.BC UNLESS NOTED 11. PROVIDE 2X6 PLUMBING WALLS. OWNER:
N ELE%;?%LR FIRE AND ENEROY CODES, 2019 GALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANGARDS GODE STHERHISE I THE PLS O THESE SPEBFIGATONS. 12, SHOVER AREA WALLS SHALL BE FINSHED MITH A NON-ABSORBANT SURFACE T0 A HEIGHT OF 72" QCCUPANCY CLASSIIGATION. R=3/4 %‘&O& S:NNTQR%ER%E‘
3. VERIFY THE STABILTY OF ALL ELEMENTS BEFORE DOING ANY WORK AND PROVIDE SHORING, BRACING 3 NALS EXP0SED TO WEATUER R P WOOD SHALL Bt GALVANZED. ' USE COMMON TYRE NALS TN, A MD\STURE RES\SrANr UNDERLAYMENT (cww nsgw CEMENT, GLASS MAT GYPSUM ETC.) TO A HT. OF GILROY CA 950,
AND/OR SUPPORT AS REQUIRED 3 POGR SSSEwlG CENE worsre o "6 SIDE LAPPED AND NALED OVER TOP PLATES, 72" ABOVE DRAN INLET (NOT 70") PER CRC R S T Oy R ERTY, £, £y MINMUM 1,000 " )
3. USE NON-REMOVABLE EA/:KFLDW w szm c ON ALL HOSE BIBS. (UPC603)
5. CONTAACION SEALL HEMOVE AL GERIS ROMSILY AND KEEP CONSTRUCTION SITE ORDERLY. & PROWDE FAFTER TS (MIMOM 146 045" 0.0) IN LONER THRD OF ATIC WHERE CELLNG JOTS 14 WATER HEATERS SHALL HAVE RELE VAL W TO OUTSIDE SI5THG ORI 1530 G
& PCDUEING AND MECHANCAL ALANS WAL BF S0BWTED. BY T CON 7. AT PAALLEL 6 SAIERS e A DRVE FIT WITH WASHER UNDER HEADS AND. NUTS i Sggf,:g;gwgug@gggﬁgﬁngg‘m@g;:;g;%;ﬁgx@w;p NOMDURL SONTROL VALVES 1. THESE PLANS ARE IN COMPLANGE WITH CALIFORNA BULDING AND. FIRE CODES (2019)
T R AR Y e T e, THAN FIRE SUPPRESSION OR & PROVIDE 20LID BLOCKIG AT ENDS OF ALL JOST3 AND RAFTERS, OVER BEARING WALLS AND AT 6. PROVIDE APPROVED NON-| REMOVAELE EAC PRE\/ENT\ON DEVICES ON HOSE BIBS AND DISTRICT AMENDMENTS.
MHEN AN ATTOUATIC SHUTOFF NOZZLE CAN BE OBTANED FOR THE SIZE/TYPE "5 ‘UOSE USED. PROVDE b LATION, EQUALS MINIMUM 1/150 OF AREA TO ! AL BULONG WATER SUPPLY STSTEMS N WHIEH QUK ACTNG VALVES (WASHING MACHINES, TOFIRE AL Ll
AUTOMATIC SHUTOFF NO: 19 ALL Exmm TSR L S AL MR M‘NWM 15 L5, BUILDING PAPER DISHWASHERS, £1C) ARE INSTALLED, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH DEVICES T ABSORB HIGH FRESSUIRES 3 SR ARCROVAL, S T0 BE INSTALLED ACGORDING TO CALIFORNA BUILDING CODE
THERE Is REASONAGLY AVALAELE RECLAMED OR SUB-POTABLE WATER APPROVED BY THE GOUNTY HEALTH DEFT. 12- SCREED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION 19, FERRUS G5 PPES MUST BE ELECTRIGALLY 1SOIATED FROM THE REST OF THE GAS SYSTEM WITH A LSTED OR 4 BUILDING NUMBERS SHAL NUMBERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF FOUR
10. AL WORK AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), AND ALL sHmec srucco m BE APPUED w/z cw APPUCAT\ON APPROVED ISOLATION FITTING INSTALLED A MIN. OF 6" ABOVE GRADE. INGHES 1N HEGHT ON A CONTRASTING. BACKEROUND. AND VISIBLE ‘EROM THE. STRERT. e = M
o P BB R Wi SR R S0 S P o ston WTESTIN 11 o St pwn st ouet . B 5 2 > AL e A R O T G O GG T S W Ya q
v 14, OCCUPAICY SEPARATION BETWEEN GARACE AND HOUSE SHAL BE A SELF-GLOSING, TIGHT FITRG, MECHANICAL: o R T D I THAN CLASS "A" RATED ROOF. a >0
s SOUD CORE DOOR 1 3/8° WINMUM IN THICKNESS. 7. A J0-FODT CLEARANCE WL SE MANTAIED Wi NON-GOGLSTOLE VEGETATION o c
15 MNNOM 68" CLEARANCE REOU\PED EROM STHR TREAD NOSING T0 CELUNG. 1. AL WORK SHALLBE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH (2010 CM.C.) AND ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND LOCAL AROUND AL STRI PROPERTY LINE WHCHEVER IS A SHORTER DISTANCE. —
1. FINISH GRADE SHALL SLOPE M\N\MUM 27%) AWAY FROM STRUCTURE. 16, —1/4" MESH vENTS 67 FROM FLOOR & 6" FROM CEILNG. ORDI! 8. THE JOB COPIES OF THE ELHLD\NG AND FIRE SYSTEMS PLANS AND PERMITS MUST BE ) O< a
& ] VR S LI P RO TS M e A X > GRS BTSSR i (i e oot 10 o L S Bt S g
CPERATIONS.. 1S, VATERIL SHOULD BE" STOCKBILED PO LATER USk 49 TOPS0L. e Tgaggs%ﬁ“’iﬁzwﬁ RES‘W', TEUEERED Giaca. LAMIATRD SKFETY GUASS OR spesoved 5. BATHROONS, TO RODMS REQUIRING MECHANICAL VENTILATION SHALL HAVE S FIRE HYDRANT SHALL'BE PAINTED N ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNA Ll |
4 TREES NOTED 10 S SWVED ARE 10 BE PROVIDED PROTECTION &Y FENGNG OR GHER MEANS 19, INTERMEDATE RALS O AN ORVANENTAL PATIERN SYALL PREVENT PASSAGE OF 4 4" DMETER SPHERE: Sg;ff;gkg;;;ﬁLgigg‘,?;gﬂg‘gw;@ A;;EmggﬁgHr;gE:guw AL Ve MMM AR O 4 TE ner 10, DSVEWAY SHALL TAUE N PLACE (ALL WEATIER SERCE) PRCR 1O ANY ERAMING CONSTRUCTION ¥ < -u
DURING CONSTR 0 (BS. PER me rom APFUED HORIZONTALLY To, THE ToP ral, T, THE DRVEVAY SHALL HAVE AN OVERHEAD CLEARANCE OF 14 FEET VERTICAL DISTANCE < ~
5. "THE INSTALLATION FORM CF—6R AND THE CERTIFATION OF INSULATION ARE REQURED 0 BE FOSTED 20. m FWM TUNBER SHALL BE' G AL WALLS SHALL BE FRAMED WITH 2X4 STUDS FREE AREA OF CHIVNEY OUTLET, o
AT THE JOB ST DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THE PROJECT.” 00, - UNESS orieRvise SR 5. CHMNEYS SHAL EXTEN 2, AHOVE THE HIGHEST ELEVATION, OF All PART OF THE SULDING WITHN 10° 15 25" Conbrion 07 suEMrrrAL OFTHESE PLANS, THE OWNER Ao, NSTAUER CERTIY &) c
6. ALL HOUSE DRANAGE T0 LANDSCAPED AREAS. 21, POWOOD SHALL BE APA FATRD. SHEATHING CONFORMNG TO PSI—53, EXPOSURE 1 OF BITERIOR, OF THE o SEARELIS: SeCT o el B o Frtelt AR DDl THAT THESE PLANS ALLS COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE SPECIFICATIONS, STA O
5 AL EOBEENTRANYORS o VAN kD SIE CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN. THICKNESS, GRADE AND/OR SPAN RATING NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS. LAY FAGE GRAIN 6. STRAP wnm HEATERS TO WALL AND/OR FASTEN TO FLOOR TO RESIST wsm FORCES EQUAL TO CaBES D, ORDINANCES, AREE T e AR ety RESPONSIELE FOR coMPuANcE = = _
PERPENDICULAR T0'SUPORTING NEBERS, OF HORIZONTAL DIAPHRAGNS.  SHEETS NAY BE LAD WITH Joo% OF GRAVTY LOAD WITH SPECIFICATIONS,  STANDARDS, CODES' AND_ORDINANCES, AND FURTHER A N— =
ENERGY REQUIREMENTS: FACE GRAIN EMTHER PERPENDICUALR OR PARALLEL 10 SUPPORTING MEMBERS OF VERTICAL DIAPHRAGMS, 7. HEATING AND COOLING EQUISMENT (OCATED I THE GaRAGE WHICH CENERATER A GLOM, SPARK OR AME CORRECT ANY DEFICIENCIES NOTED BY THIS REVIEW, SUBSEQUENT REVIEW, NSPECTION — 0o a
PROVIDED THAT ALL SHEET EDGES ARE BLOCKED, PROVIDE ONE PLYCLIP AT THE CETER OF ALL ChPhete o T Faas e \Arges: il e SETECLED i HISTS o SUesS o ek OR OTHER SOURCE, AND, 10 HOLD HARMLESS AND WTHOUT PRELUDKCE, THE REVIEWER m = <
EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE ALUMINUM OR WOOD THRESHOLD AND INTERLOCKING WEATHERSTRIP, UNSUPPORTED SHEET EDGES ON ROOFS, UNLESS TONCUE AND GROOVE EDGES ARE USED. ELEMENTS & SWITCHES AT LEAST ‘5 ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL. AND REVIEWING AGE!
UNLESS NOTED OTHERW 22, PLYWOOD EDGE NAILING PER 2016 C. v NOTED SHALL OCCUR AT ALL FRAMED OR 8. ALL ENVIRONWENTAL AR DUCTS SHALL BE A MINIMUN OF 3'-0° FROM ANY OPENING INTO BUILDING. 13 DRIVEWAY WILL BE 14 FEET WIDE WITH A NAXIMUM SLOPE OF B% WITH A SOIL <C (&)
2. JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS SHALL BE CAULKED AND SEALED. BLOCKED SHEET EDGES AND_AT OTHER LOCAT\ONS \ND\CATED ON THE PLANS AND DETAILS, WHETHER OR 9 PENETRATING THE SEPARATION SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF NOT LESS THAN 26 GAUGE GALVANIZED COMPACTION OF 95% DRIVEWAY. SEE SITE PLANS FOR DR
3 /S SHALL BE CERTIFIED. ALL WINDOWS DOUBLE GLAZED EXCEPT WHERE NOTED OTHERWISE. NOT SHEET EDGES OCCUR AT THESE OTHER LOCATIONS. sr[[L AN B cofmiious wWHour OPENINGS OR NON-METALLIC CONNECTIONS. 14 CONSIRUCTION SIE"FIRE SATETY: ALL CONSTRUCTION SITES' MUST CoueLy Wi sPpLIcASLE T
G R . DB on0 L e R el WAl I e e M 1y g SRR P v e e e e Froson oo
0 L5 HUST REVAN ATTACHED TO THE GLAZING NTIL AFTER. INSULTION INSPECTION 15 GOMPLETED T NS Dt Gllems g, O S S S P O S 12 A bl LoD ot A roor i CrlWL 5oL S S NETRLED s s 7o venman & 1. NO_LAND CLEARING, GRADING, OF EXCAVATION SHALL B DONE SETWEEN OUTOSER ST AND APRIL
26, WDOD SILLS SHALL BE A FOUNDATIONS OR SLAB WITH 5/8°X1 HOR BOLTS VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF EIGHTEEN (18) INGHES FOR AL PORTIONS OF THE DUCT THAT WOULD 15TH. ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS CONDITION, REQUIRES REVEW AND APPROVAL OF A SEPARATE —~
FOUNDATION: ©4'-0" 0.C. MAXIMUM SPAC\NG EXCEPT AS _NOTED OTHERWISE. THERE SHALL BE A M\N\MUM OF TWO.
1. GONTRAGTOR SHALL GAREFULLY EXCAVATE ALL MATERIALS NECESSARY. OF WHATEVER NATURE, FOR 2. noum PLATES SHALL 1P A ik oF '+ IcES AND BE NALED WIH 1O LE55 T 2 URNECES CW@%@E *ALNLD DISTRIBUTING DF SO SHALL BE AVOIDED. ©
ggggmgoggg«mg ﬁ‘; mg FOUOATONS ‘SualL "B BROUGHT 10 THE ATIENTON OF THE ENGHEER 28, vbizs i Wioob silis ow mgs OF SREAR SR SEaaG wAus sm BE FLAGED N THE GONTER 0 Q;EJ[‘MNTESED‘H@EWBA}%M FLLETAFWRNSEWE,S‘ST‘ETOFRENEENE;E B ST LS Sl o EueLoved 10 z ||z
© S R s e e oo o o RS B AR Ry VL AARHL § St bR © U el o R el R P AR e, ||| 22 |5
3 ERDUE IR WASoNRY FOUNDATION WALLS. 25, QNRE"BR SRS KOIZGERIC IS st e oL wewees e womd oF e swos - EECTROA BEADSED 6 el SUoH 50 O 3| |z8
bR s L W B Sl R R S SRR BN AU w1 i o comoner s e e amon o v e o wmcene 5 i BB EXEWPSREODTEDC%NwWmDA/CMEW“FNGW;Fpﬂmm 2a||e
5. DF ALL EATHROOMS AND PLUMBING CLEANOUTS E$]
I CRANL ACCESS T, 30. cumNs oF sams Ao o1STs FOR PIPES SHALL BE NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT THE PRIOR. APPROVAL 2. ALL 135 VOLT SHeLE PWASE 15 10 20 A REGEPTACLE OUTLETS. INSTALLED ouTooors, scs APPRDVED ETAOS\ON ToMRSE GER gO;ATE OF 35 LBS. ['4 2 38
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SITE HOUSEKEEPING REQUIREMENTS:
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS

LOOSE STOCKPILED CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS THAT ARE NOT ACTIVELY BEING USED

(e

SOLS, SPOILS, AGGREGATE, FL-ASH, STUCCO, HYDRATED LME, ETC) SHALL BE COVERED AND

BERMED.

ALL CHEMICALS SHALL BE STORED IN WATERTIGHT CONTAINERS (WITH APRROPRIATE
SECONDARY CONTAINMENT TO PREVENT SPILLAGE OR LEAKAGE) OR IN A STORAGE SHED
(COMPLETELY ENGLOSED)

EXPOSURE OF CONSTRUCTION WATERALS T0 PREGITATION SHALL BE MNMZED:
NOT INCLUDE MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT THAT ARE DES|

BXPOSED T, EVIKOUNENTAL GOVDTIONS (16, FOLES. EGUPVENT 7403, CHENETS,
CONDUCTORS, INSULATORS, BRIGKS, ETC.).

BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES TO PREVENT
AND LANDSGAPE MATERALS SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED.

s D0ES

THE OFF—SITE TRACKING OF LODSE CONSTRUCTION

SITE HOUSEKEEPING REQUIREMENTS:
WASTE MANAGEMENT

DSPOSAL OF Al RINSE O WASH WATERS OR MATERIALS O INPERVIOUS OR PERVIOUS STE
SURFACES OR INTO THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEN SHALL BE PREVENTE

SANTATION FACLITIES SHALL B CONTANED (EG, PORTABLE TOLETS) To PREVENT
DISCHARGES OF FOLLUTANTS TO THE STORM WATER DRAINAGE OR RECEVING WATER,
ANGSIALL BE LOCATED A MNMUM- GF 20 FEET ANAY FROM AN IILET, STREET OR DRVEWAY,
STREAM, RIPARAN AREA OR OTHER DRAINAGE FACILITY.

SANIATION FAGLITIES SHALL BE INSPECTED. REGULARLY FOR LEAKS AND SPILLS AND CLEANED
R REPLACED AS NECES:

COVER WASTE DISPOSAL CONTAINERS AT THE END OF EVERY BUSINESS DAY AND DURING A
RAIN EVENT.

DISCHARGES FROM WASTE DISPOSAL CONTAINERS TO THE STORM WATER DRANACE SYSTEM OR
RECENING WATER SHALL BE PREVENTED.

STOCKPILED WASTE MATERIAL SHALL BE CONTAINED AND SECURELY PROTECTED FROM WIND
AND RAIN AT ALL TMES UNLESS AGTIVELY BENG USED.

PROCEDURES THAT EFFECTVELY ADDRESS HAZARDOUS AND NON—HAZARDOUS SPILLS SHALL BE
IMPLEMENTED.
EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS FOR CLEANUR OF SPLLS SHALL BE AVALABLE ON SITE AND THAT
SPILLS AND LEAKS SHALL BE CLEANED UP INMEDIATELY AND DISPOSED OF PROPERLY.
CONGRETE WASHOUT AREAS AND OTHER,WASHOUT AREAS TWAT MAY CONTAN ADDIIONAL

TANTS

SHALL BE CONTAINED SO THERE IS NO DISCHARGE INTO THE UNDERLYING SOIL AND
OO THE SURROUNDING AREAS:

10

SITE HOUSEKEEPING REQUIREMENTS:
VEHICLE STORAGE & MAINTENANCE
AND LANDSCAPE MATERIALS

MEASURES SHALL BE TAKEN TO PREVENT OIL, GREASE, OR FUEL TO LEAK IN TO THE GROUND,
STORM DRAINS OR SURFACE WAERS.

ALL EQUIPMENT OR VEHICLES, WHICH ARE TO BE FUELED, MANTAINED AND STORED ONSTE
SHALL BE IN A DESIGNATED AREA FITTED WTH APPROFRIATE BAPS.

LEAKS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY CLEANED AND LEAKED MATERIALS SHALL BE DISPOSED OF PROPERLY.

CONTAIN STOCKPILED MATERALS SUCH AS NULCHES AND TOPSOIL WHEN THEY ARE NOT
ACTIVELY BEING USED,

CONTAIN FERTILIZERS AND OTHER LANDSCAPE NATERIALS WHEN THEY ARE NOT ACTIVELY BEING USED.

DISCONTINVE_ THE APPLICATION_OF ANY ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL WITHIN 2 DAYS
BEFORE A FOREGASTED RAN EVENT OR DURNG PERIODS OF PREGIPITATION.

APPLY ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL AT QUANTITIES AND APPLICATION RATES ACCORDING
TO MANUFACTURE RECOMMENDATIONS. D ON WRITTEN SPECIICATIONS BY
KNOWLEDGEABLE AND EXPEREENCED FIELD PERSONNEL.

STACK ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE. WATERIAL ON PALLETS AND COVERING OR STORING SUCH
MATERIALS WHEN NOT BEING USED OR APPLED.
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Pollution and Projects o e “"“‘“‘}”,,:"‘”.;ﬁ,ﬁ“"":;, o  hallbebelectndrinetaled properly. op #Concrete, Cement, & Masonry Products
 Sit fences must be installed so that the each fence does erosion siope ;
In the Gity of Capitola, water in streets, gutters, and storm drains flows directly to local creeks and Monterey Bay without any of the fence. cm‘:‘:;;:; i e produsts; sednant & olutant adary wakir shal ever baischargad Wad or sl 13 reach
Weatment. Wien s, pait,cocrel and oihr Farmiul polltns rom consucton ses and o constcton profects gt o et ar s o fter st runct,errs it 7 s ar vy e o e (o ot st causig d

ject
splled, leaked or washed d end up polluting our bay

and oc

storm drain they bitat:

In order to reduce the amount of pollutants reaching local storm drains and ey, e Gl ok denolopan Dt
Management Practices" (BMPs) for construction work. Al types of construction projects are required to abide by the following
mandatory BMPs. These e apply to both new and remodeled residential, Sk retail, and industrial projects.

In addtin o he olowing mandstory BMPs, he Central Coast Quality Control Board)
under the State Wate rd (State Water Boara) under and adherence to the
Consitucion hetwiles St wter Senray Permit, or CGP, to regulate storm water runoff from construction sites. In general,
any construction or demoliion activity, including, bul not limited to, clearing, grading, grubbing, or excavation, or any other
actiity that resuls in a land disturbance of equal to or greater than one acre, requires coverage under the CGP. Construction
activities associated with Linear Underground Projects (LUPS) also require coverage under the CGP. It should be noted that
SWPPP development and implementation (inspections, tracking) associated with sites subject to the CGP (excluding waiver
ies) mustbe done by a quaied SWPPP developer (QSD),respecitvel. More nfomaton on the CGP and QSD/QSPs may
be found at

#Gener:

& on & Bi ervision

‘must be installed prior
lhmuqhuul the, p:opm duation Comphanue i the GOP and below BMPs 18 reqmmd year round.

'd maintained

General Principles

O Keep an orderly site and ensure good housekeeging practices are used.

1 Maintain equipment properly.

1 Cover materials when they are not in use.

7 Keep materials away from streets, gutters, storm drains and drainage channels.
Ensure dust control water does not leave the site or discharge to storm drains.
Train your employees on these BMPs and familiarize them with storm water issues prior to' beginning work. Inform your

storm water sure that they also ab\de hy these BMPs.

for BMP selection,

a
& Refer to the follow
versions unless otherwise noted)
* Erosion & Sediment Conlro/ Field Manual, Caifornia Regional Water Quality Control Board San Frar
Fourin Edition August 200:
« Manuslof St for Eosion and Seciment Contol Measures, Association of Bay Area Governments (ABAG)
* Construction Bost Management Practices (BMPs) Handbook, California Stormwater Quality Association (CASQA)
* Construction Site Best Management Practices (BMPs) Manual, Storm Water Qualty Handbooks, Caltrans
Good Hou:
0 Designate one area of the site located away from storm drains, drainage swales, and creeks for auto parking and heavy
equipment storage, vehicie refueling and routine equipment maintenance.
To prevent off-site tracking of dit, provide site enlrances with stabilized aggregate surfaces or provide a tire wash area on
the site, but away from storm inlets or drainage channels. Mud, dirt, gravel, sand and other materials tracked or dropped on
city streets must be cleaned up to prevent washing into the storm drains,
Keep materials and soil stockpiles out of the rain and prevent runoff contamination from the site. Store materials, stockpiles
and excavation soils under cover and protected fom wind, rain, and runoff. Cover exposed ples o consructon mateials or
soll with piastic sheeting or temporary roofs. Befo , sweep ai that drain to
storm inlets and/or drainage channels.
Place trash cans around the site to reduce litter. Dispose of dumpst
recyoling receptacies.
Keep dumpster lids closed and secured. For dumpsters o bins that don't have alid, cover them with tarps or plast
sheeting, secured around the exterior of the dumpster or place them under temporary roofs. Never clean outa dumps(er by

hosing it down on the construction site,
| Rev

(most recent

o Bay Region,

]

the water to travel around the hale) ard that the straw pieces are not carried into the storm drai
o ible, use terra g (e.9. with a bulldozer), and energy dlss\pabers  {alch eo orep, aand
bags and vocks) on sopss t r6auce rnctf vetclty and

Alon: swa emsmn contol measures and tnctursldeviss, boh htamporary and pormarent,shalbe propery maniained so
- odors,

that they. nuisa heavy algae growt, debris, andor safety
azards
1 A qualied person should conduct nspections o alon-site BPs during each rainsiorm and a«efa stom i over o ensure
that the BMPs are functioning properly. For sites greater . ons

#Earth Moving Activities & Heavy Equipm

Solloxcavalon and grading oprations ooson large nmounls of sollthat can be !rsnspansd into storm drains when handled
improperly. Effecti reduce th w with check dams or
Toughened grourd suaces. Ofon, derh moving acties requir uso and slorago o heavy equipment Poory maintained
Vel and hoavy squipment that laak e o anirosss o ihe Hue v e sermeaeioo o common sources of
storm drain polution.

Site Plannin

o Maintain all heavy equipment, ks, and repair leak:

& Perform major aulo or heavy equipment maintenancs, repa jobs and vehice or equiprent washi

9 Ifyou must drain and replace molor o, ralator coolant or other fids onsite, use dip ans, plastic :neelmq or drop cloths
spills. fluids, store d properly dispose as

ecycle e possivle

o Do ot ee deeetonia parts ly use water for ing,

G Cover exposed fth wheel hitches and other aly or greasy equipment durmg allrain events.

P c

© Remove existing vege(alion only when absalutly necessary. Plant temporay vegetatcnfo srsion contol on lopes or
‘where construction is not inmedll)po

© Protect down s or temporary

8 Usacheck dﬂms o ichos o vt rnof round excavalons. Refer o e Erosin & Sedmant ConrolField Manusl,
Califom ter Quality Control Board S: Region, Fourth Edilion August 2002; and the most
recent versions o the Manal of Sandards or Exosn and Sevopent ooy Measures, Association of
Governments 1ABAGi and Construction Best Management Practices (BMPs) Handbook, Calffornia Stormwater Qualty
Association (CASQA)

1 Cover stockpiles and cavaed sol wih secured tarps or plastic sheeting

Spill Clean Up

0 Maintain a spill clean-up kit on ste.

1 Clean up spills |mme¢4=!ely Use dy cleanup methods  pssile.
3 Never h ment or fuids have spilled
mateil, ca er andor 1age) whenever pocsils and proper dispose o absorbert materals.

0 Sweep up spilled dry materials immedately. Never attempt to wash them away with water or bury them.

0 Use as it water as possibl for ustcontol. Ifwater 1 used, ansure doss notleavo ot o discharge to storm drains.

1 Call 911 for significant spills. If e spil poses a signifcant hazard o human heaith and safety, you must also reportt o the
State Office of Emergency Servi

(absorbent

> During tile cutting, ensure that the slurry water doss not run off into the street or storm drain system. The discharge of slurry
o the storm drain system is prohibited. Dried slury must be cleaned up and disposed of properly.

© Concrte, cement, anc masonry mixing containers may not be washed or finsed into the street or storm drain system. Ifa
concrateransi mixer i usad,  suable washoul box, excavalion or sof-vashing mixer abl tocontain waste mateial shll
be provided on-

5 Naverwash or inse mxing continers and tools It the guter,siret, storm drin e, drainage iches orwater body.
It oved and cieaned up by the end of esch day. Swsep or collect

unused materials and debris that remain on pave'nen! and dispose of pro

5 When he o s carpleted, collcta inusedor vaete mataris ang mspcse of properly. Never leave or abandon materials
onsite. Ensure that ncthing has drifted towards the street, gutter or catch basin.

#Site Clean Up

© Clean up by sweeping instead of hosing down whenever possible. Dispose of iter and debris in the garbage.

= The street, sidewalk and other paved areas may not be cleaned by washing or by directing sediment, concrats, asphalt, or
other oarticles into the storm drain system. If water is used to flush sediment or particies from pavement, the water must be
directed to a landscaped or grassy area large enough to absorb all the water.

© If conducting road iles must be up by the end of each work day.

1 Discarded biking materils 8n emelion wastes st noveroe o 8 street, gully or waterway. Dispose of all wastes
properly including leftcver paint and chemicals.  Materials that cannot be reuses or recycled must be taken to the landill or

disposed of as hazardous waste.

Signed and Agreed to
Proct Ownesor General Contracor

Signed: Date;,

Print Name:

STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION AND
PROTECTION FOR CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

DRAWING No.

o STRM-BMP-1

TTCTGaM Up TeaKs, GTps and Giher ST Trat they do nof contaminate he soil o runoff nor 16ave residue on
paved surfaces. Use dry cleanup methods whenever possible. Water may only be used in minimum quantiies to prevent
dust.

o Ifpo are used, i Y properly maintains the toilets and promptly makes repairs.
Conduct visual inspections for leaks

1 Protect vegetation and trees from accidental damages from consiruction activities by surrounding them with fencing o tree

moring

pmem shall be fitted o the topography and soils in order to minimize the potentialfor erosion.
© Soll grading/ciearing limits, easements, setback, sensitive or crical areas, trees, drainage courses, nd bufr 2nes mist
delineated on site to prevent excessive or unnecessary disturbances and exposure prior to constru
& Schedule excavation and grading actilies for dy weather perocs. To reduce sailerosion, pant emporary vegetaton or
place other erosion controls before rain
a Conductgradng npemuons Inphases in order o educe the amaunt o istubed areas and  axgossd sol ot ay cne e
Unless spe ppr n the project's drainage pian, grading, ol pl, learing, excavation
and grudmg shall ot be conducted during rainy weather- Al rary season oraaing shall e . ccance wih Capitol
Municipal Code Chapter 15.28,
2 Control the amount of runoff crossing your site especially during excavation by using berms of temporary drainage ditches or
blo-swales o divert water flow around the st Reduce stormwater runoff velocities by constructing temporary chieck dams
or berms where appropriate.

Materials & Wasto Handling
0 Practice Gontaminant "Source Reduction”
1 Recycle excess materials such as concrete, usphaIL scrap metal solvams degreasers, paper, and Vel maktenence
materials whenever possible.
© Dispose of all wastes properly by ensuring that materials that cannot be recycled are taken to an appropriate land fil or
disposed of as hazardous waste. Never bury waste materials or leave them in the street or near a creek or drainage.
channel,

oL &

and increase the likelihood of water runoff that wil transport earth,
Sediments and garden l:hermca/s o the slorm arai durmg irrigation or rain events. Other exterior amentties such as ponds,
pools and spas ter treated with these
Cromicals & oxi o aquabc T and shoid never be discharged (o he Storm drain.

Landscaping & Garden Maintenance

0 Protect stockpiles and landscaping materials from wind and rain by storing them under tarps or secured plastic sheeting.
0 Schedule grading and excavation during dry weather.

0 Use temporary check drains or ditches to direct runoff away from storm drains or drainage channels.

o Protect storm dreinnels with sandbegs, gravel Tied bags slmw ‘wattles, fiter fabric or other sediment controls.

O Never Gump ot loavs sal mulch or otber landscape productsin the street, guter, o storm drain.
Pon:

ins/P ainter
0 When draining a pond, fountain, poul or spa, any volumes in excess of 500 gallons must o reponed i aciancs o he Cly
of Capitola Public Works Department. The City ‘special , flow

restrictions and backflow prevention.

#Preventing Water & Sediment Runoff
Effective erosion and sediment control me tbe d

all disturbed. n
prevent a net increase of sediment in the site's storm water discharge re!aﬂve to pre-construction levels. During t

seasan, erosion coirol measures must aso bo ocstod o all sppropristolocaions along m, site's perimeter and at aills o
the storm drain system. Effective methods to protect storm cover
ana sealth e, and sedimont {raps o basins. Refor f the Erosan & Sedimant Conel Rt Manual, Calforia Regional
Water Quality Control Boar San anmw Bay Region, Founn Edition August 2002; and ihe most rocent vetsir ofte
Manual of Meast Bay Are: (ABAG), and
Construction Best Management Pmctmes {BMPs) Handbook, Calforma Stormuater Qualty Association (CASQA).

resent. Before sripping paint or cleaning a pre-1978 b
by Iakmg paln! scrapings to a local, state-certified laboratory.

ing's exterior with water under high pressure, test paint for lead

uj
e Brishes o e paint o vamish contaiers o a qutter, street, storm drain, French drain or creek.
For water based paints, paint out brushes to the extent possible and rinse into an interor sink drain that goes to the santary

B
R— st oomms o [we e RN e
STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION AND D) STORNWATER POl LT ION B TION AliD
DRANNEY; CTION DRAWNBY: PROTECTION
el | e
GHECKED DRAWING No. FonEckes—| DRAWING No.
BY:
BY:

SE. S SEJ STRM.BMP-6
Paints, varnish, solvents and adhesives contain chemicals that are harmlulw ‘wildlife and aquatic life in our community. Toxic
chemicals may come from liquid residues or rags. d wastes, ach d
cleaning fluid should be recycled when possible or properly disposed to pmvsm these substances from entering the storm
drains and watercourses.
Handling of Surface Coatings
0 Keep paint, vanish, solvents and adhesive products and wastes away from the. gutter, street and storm drains. Wastewater

o runoff containing paint or paint thinner must never be discharged into the storm drain system.

When there is a isk of a spill reaching the storm drain, nearby storm drain inlets must be protected prior to starting painting.
Removal
& Non- nazamous s pant chips and dust fom dr stipping and sand besting may be sweptup or collected n plastcdrop iths

and disposed of
5 Chemical paint or it stripping residue, chips and dust from or vamishes, or

mercury or butyfin must b disposed of as hazardous wastes. Lead tosed pant remoral reles  sae-tted” .

clor. Paint may be testod fo 1620 by oking pain scrapings io 3 ocal stote cerined e Construction Waste Management Plan (CWMP) Construction Waste Management Plan (CWMP)

a wnan n sripirg or leaning buling exiertors with gh-pressurewaler, bok storm rais o prevert flow to creeks and the \__ >/ R TO PLAN POR
o Walh water m:m painted buildings constructed pre-1978 can contain high amounts of lead even if paint chips are not
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i BEST MANAGEMENT (

T T O
o For ol based paints, paint out brushes to the extent possible and clean with thinner or solvent. Filter and reuse thinners and MASRIE ol eles of (Ve Taadl, Montarey, —
solvents where possible. Dispose of excess liquids and residue as hazardous wast 3 e —
© When !hmcughly dry ‘emply paint cans, used brushes, rags and drop cloths may be disposed of as garbage. - Al Ll
al of Su fings . mm o she st re subjc 1 this mandate o u::u::_:‘m:u .'-‘J."“ . O
o Recyc\e‘ o supplwsf o donate unwanted water-based (latex) paint. Oil-based paint may be recycled or disposed of as by ety o Gonam Gry S,
hazardous waste. Varish, thinners, solvents, glues and cleaning fluids must be dis hazardous waste. . i ik orot <]:
2 When the job is completed, collect all unused or waste materials and dispose of properly. Never leave or abandon materials ‘end of the project (See Page 4.) e
onsite, and ensure that nothing has drfted toward the street, gutter, or catch basin. + Pomi Apel inis i i s x
in compliance e
®Roadwork & Paving W " 3.5 tee 28
 Prtectneary torm drai et and adjacent water boes pro tobreaking up asphaltorconcrete. e — L e N
1 The discharge of saw cut slu e storm drain system is prohibited. Take measures to contain the siurry and protect THIS PROJECT WILL USE THE FOLLOWING FACIEITILS:
aaroy caich basng or Quters. sy antrs he owp dvm system, remove material immediatel =T
0 Dried, saw cut s\uvry must be cleaned up and properly disposed so that it will not be carried into the storm drain system by Shall use Green s
wind, raffc, or rainfall e
o Ator raaking up 0k pavament, Is and recycle as much ible. Properly dispose of " Recyclbles - Name of Company ies
mater T Recyclbles - Name of Company PR
0 Cover and seal nearby storm diain inlets and manholes before applying seal coat, slurry seal, etc. Leave covers in place Ropmtios-Nawe of Comety
until the ol sealant i dry. e el Heme ol Soxotay
o rain 'd cover materials. 2. Ifthe Conraor,andlor Sub-coniractors sl theie recyclableor reusabe mmmmpﬂ of their scope of
1 Park paving machines ove fip pans o bt e iINOT
0 Never astorm drain ilet. Collect and return to aggregate ek ables and
boso iockpl or oposs of i e patk i
0 Remove and clean up material stockpies (i. asphait and sand) by the end of each week o, if during the rainy season, by - e G
the end of each day. Stockpiles mustbe removed by the end cf each day f they are located in a public right-of-viy. pts or 2 s
Cityof i S
NONE
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4B.1

LEGEND
— =PROPERTY LINES
E— = ADJOINING
PROPERTY LINES

(N XX°XXXX"W) = RECORD DATA

RESULTS OF A FULL BOUNDARY SURVEY.

® = FOUND MONUMENT
AS NOTED
LOT 2
Lor24 5LOCK 1
BLOCK 1 25M01
i cone. Ak
CENTERLINE A 70001
10" UTILITY
EASEMENT (s 82*1800" E]
s O
B tors 20 coLA
oeck
-~/ s *
BRICK
o
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BLOCK 1 g
25Mo1 5
b FE §
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3
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7000® 20
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PP \
o722
8LOCK 1
25Mo01
srionof egrbarng st Lors
BLOCK 1
25M01
REFERENCES
DOC. # 2020-0020632
105 M 09
25M 01
NOTE PAUL JENSEN
THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY. THE PROPERTY PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
LINES SHOWN ARE DRAWN FROM RECORD DATA AND SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA
MAY BE FOUND TO BE DIFFERENT PENDING THE SCALE 1"=5"

FLOW LINE CURB

FLOW LINE CURB

(3aim .os)
¥d MVYO

DECEMBER , 2020
JANUARY, 2021

BASIS OF BEARING

THE BEARING SOUTH 07°57' WEST
CALCULATED BETWEEN MONUMENTS
FOUND AS SHOWN BELOW WAS USED AS
THE BASIS OF BEARINGS FOR THIS SURVE

€
G
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25M 01
s
@
2
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I 105 M 09
57
5
£ 4
5
T
< 5
o
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LOT 5
BLOCK 1
25M 01 .
o
SINGY
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LOT 6
BLOCK 1
25M 01

—

NOT TO SCALE

SITE MAP
OF THE LANDS OF
JAMES F. HABING
&
ANDREA JW HABING,
TRUSTEES OF THE HABING FAMILY TRUST DATED
FEBRUARY 3, 2016

523 OAK DRIVE
CAPITOLA, CA. 95010

DOC. # 2020-0020632
APN # 035-082-03
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4.B.2

CONSTRUCTION COST BREAKDOWN PER Section 17.92.070

Existing Building Costs:

Existing Residence: 1000 square feet = $ 200,000.00
$ 200.00 square foot
Exisiting Garage: 0 square feet = $ -
$ 90.00 square foot
Existing Deck: 200 square feet = $ 5,000.00
$ 25.00 square foot
Total Existing Value: $ 205,000.00
80% of Total Existing Value $ 164,000.00
New Construction Costs:
New Conditioned Space: 82 square feet = $ 16,400.00
$ 200.00 square foot
New Garage: 0 square feet = $ -
$ 90.00 square foot
New deck/porch: 0 square feet = $ -
$ 25.00 square foot
Total New Construction Value: $ 16,400.00
Remodel Costs: (50% of "new construction” costs)
Remodel Conditioned Space: 530 square feet = $ 53,000.00
$ 100.00 square foot
Remodel Garage: 0 square feet = $ -
$ 45.00 square foot
Remodel Deck: 0 square feet = $ -
$ 12.50 square foot
Total Remodel Value: $ 53,000.00

Total Construction/Remodel Cost $ 69,400.00
% of Existing Value | 33.9%|

Attachment: 523 Oak Drive - Construction Cost Breakdown (523 Oak Drive)
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523 Oak Drive

Color board

e T BoDY

S

Milk Paint N330-1V

Astronomical N450-7° | King Salmon® M180-5° To@l e Sy
. _A ™\

4.B.3

@WESTERN STATES METAL ROOFING

T-Groove® Flush Wall/Soffit Panel - 1" Deep
Shown in Black Zinc Matte®

Attachment: 523 Oak Drive - Colorboard (523 Oak Drive)
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Design Permit Design Review Criteria

17.120.070 Design review criteria. When considering design permit applications, the city shall

evaluate applications to ensure that they satisfy the following criteria, comply with
the development standards of the zoning district, conform to policies of the general plan, the local
coastal program, and any applicable specific plan, and are consistent with any other policies or
guidelines the city council may adopt for this purpose. To obtain design permit approval, projects
must satisfy these criteria to the extent they apply.

A.

Community Character. The overall project design including site plan, height, massing,
architectural style, materials, and landscaping contribute to Capitola’s unique coastal village
character and distinctive sense of place.

Neighborhood  Compatibility. = The  project is designed to respect and
complement adjacent properties. The project height, massing, and intensity is compatible with
the scale of nearby buildings. The project design incorporates measures to minimize traffic,
parking, noise, and odor impacts on nearby residential properties.

Historic Character. Renovations and additions respect and preserve existing
historic structure.  New structures and additionsto  non-historic structures reflect  and
complement the historic character of nearby properties and the community at large.

Sustainability. The project supports natural resource protection and environmental
sustainability through features such as on-site renewable energy generation, passive solar
design, enhanced energy efficiency, water conservation measures, and other
green building techniques.

Pedestrian Environment. The primary entrances are oriented towards and visible from
the street to support an active public realm and an inviting pedestrian environment.

Privacy. The orientation and location of buildings, entrances, windows, doors, decks, and
other building features minimizes privacy impacts on adjacent properties and provides
adequate privacy for project occupants.

. Safety. The project promotes public safety and minimizes opportunities for crime through

design features such as property access controls (e.g., placement of entrances, fences),
increased visibility and features that promote a sense of ownership of outdoor space.

Massing and Scale. The massing and scale of buildings complement and respect
neighboring structures and correspond to the scale of the human form. Large volumes are
divided into small components through varying wall planes, heights,
and setbacks. Building placement and massing avoids impacts to public views and solar
access.

Architectural Style. Buildings feature an architectural style that is compatible with the
surrounding built and natural environment, is an authentic implementation of appropriate
established architectural styles, and reflects Capitola’s unique coastal village character.

Articulation and Visual Interest. Building facades are well articulated to add visual interest,
distinctiveness, and human scale. Building elements such as roofs, doors, windows, and
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porches are part of an integrated design and relate to the human scale. Architectural details
such as trim, eaves, window boxes, and brackets contribute to the visual interest of
the building.

. Materials. Building facades include a mix of natural, high quality, and durable materials that
are appropriate to the architectural style, enhance building articulation, and are compatible
with surrounding development.

Parking and Access. Parking areas are located and designed to minimize visual impacts and
maintain Capitola’s distinctive neighborhoods and pedestrian-friendly environment. Safe and
convenient connections are provided for pedestrians and bicyclists.

. Landscaping. Landscaping is an integral part of the overall project design, is appropriate to
the site and structures, and enhances the surrounding area.

. Drainage. The site plan is designed to maximize efficiency of on-site drainage with runoff
directed towards permeable surface areas and engineered retention.

. Open Space and Public Places. Single-family dwellings feature inviting front yards that
enhance Capitola’s distinctive neighborhoods. Multifamily residential projects include public
and private open space that is attractive, accessible, and functional.
Nonresidential development provides semi-public outdoor spaces, such as plazas and
courtyards, which help support pedestrian activity within an active and engaging public realm.

. Signs. The number, location, size, and design of sighs complement the project design and
are compatible with the surrounding context.

. Lighting. Exterior lighting is an integral part of the project design with light fixtures designed,
located, and positioned to minimize illumination of the sky and adjacent properties.

. Accessory Structures. The design of detached garages, sheds, fences, walls, and
other accessory  structures relates to the primary  structure and is  compatible
with adjacent properties.

. Mechanical Equipment, Trash Receptacles, and Ultilities. Mechanical equipment, trash
receptacles, and utilities are contained within architectural enclosures or fencing, sited in
unobtrusive locations, and/or screened by landscaping.

Attachment: Design Permit Design Review Criteria (523 Oak Drive)
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: AUGUST 19, 2021

SUBJECT: 106 Sacramento Avenue #21-0259 APN: 036-143-09

Accessory Dwelling Unit Permit for a new 1,183-square-foot two-story Accessory
Dwelling Unit (ADU) for a single-family residence located within the R-1 (Single-
Family Residential) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit
which is not appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible
appeals are exhausted through the City.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Michael & Meghan Morrissey

Representative: Danielle Grenier, Filed: 06.03.2021

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing to construct a new 1,183-square-foot two-story detached ADU for a
single-family residence located at 106 Sacramento Avenue within the R-1 (Single-Family
Residential) zoning district. The application complies with all development standards for ADUs
in Capitola Municipal Code (CMC) §17.74.080.

BACKGROUND

On December 6, 2018, the Planning Commission approved design permit #18-0143 for a 764-
square-foot addition that included a new second story to the existing one-story single-family
residence at 106 Sacramento Avenue. The permit was not exercised within 24 months of the
date of issuance, and therefore expired on December 21, 2020.

On May 13, 2020, the Building Department issued building permit #20190750 for a remodel of
the existing one-story single-family residence that included a new roof, new doors, windows,
plumbing, heat, electric systems, and interior and exterior finishes. This building permit is still
active.

On June 3, 2021,, the City received an application for a new 1,183-square-foot two-story
detached ADU which requires Planning Commission approval.

Development Standards
The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for ADUs in Capitola. The project
complies with all applicable development standards.

Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) Development Standards
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ADU Development Standards - CMC 817.74.080
Unit Size, Maximum
Regulation Proposed
1,200 sq. ft. 1,183 sq. ft.
Building Height
Regulation Proposed
22 ft. 22 ft.
Yards
Regulation Proposed
Front Yard 1% Story 15 ft. 80 ft. from edge of bluff
Front Yard 2" Story 20 ft. 74 ft. from edge of bluff
Side Yard 1% Story - 4 ft. 4 ft.
Exterior
Side Yard 2" Story - 4 ft. 4 ft.
Exterior
Rear Yard 1% Story 4 ft. 35 ft.
Rear Yard 2" Story 4 ft. 35 ft.
Private Open Space, Minimum
Regulation Proposed
48 sq. ft. 150 sq. ft. (2" Story Deck)
Parking
Regulation Proposed
1 onsite parking space 1 covered parking space in garage
DISCUSSION

The existing residence at 106 Sacramento Avenue is a 3,943-square-foot, one-story, single-
family residence. The applicant is proposing to construct a new, 1,183-square-foot, two-story
detached ADU in the side setback of the primary residence adjacent to Sacramento Avenue.
The property is located in the Depot Hill neighborhood along the coastal bluff and is surrounded
by one- and two-story single-family residences.

The proposed design includes a combination of stucco and horizontal wood siding on both
stories to match the primary residence. The first-story is a combined garage and utility room
with sliding glass doors oriented toward the bluff and a garage door on the back accessed from
the driveway. There is a second-story deck with powder coated steel posts and stainless-steel
cable railings that faces the south towards the ocean.

Parking
The proposed 1,183-square-foot ADU requires one onsite parking space. The project provides

one covered parking space in the first-story garage under the ADU.

Landscaping
The plan set for the proposed ADU includes a landscaping plan showing fruitless olive trees and

other shrubs both on the property and in the public right of way adjacent to the property that
provide for privacy and screening of adjacent properties across the street to the west. The
proposed landscaping in the public right of way will require a minor revocable encroachment
permit from the Public Works Department.

Objective Design Standards
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Two-story ADUs are subject to the objective design standards in CMC 817.74.090. The
objective design standards are included below with staff analysis.

A. Entrance Orientation — Detached ADU. The primary entrance to a detached accessory
dwelling unit shall face the front or interior of the parcel unless the accessory dwelling
unit is directly accessible from an alley or a public street.

Staff Analysis: The primary entrance to the ADU faces the interior of the parcel.

B. Privacy Impacts. To minimize privacy impacts on adjacent properties, the following
requirements apply to walls with windows within eight feet of an interior side or rear
property line abutting a residential use:

1. For a single-story wall or the first story of a two-story wall, privacy impacts shall
be minimized by either:
a. A six-foot solid fence on the property line; or
b. Clerestory or opaque windows for all windows facing the adjacent
property.
2. For a second-story wall, all windows facing the adjacent property shall be
clerestory or opaque.

Staff Analysis: Not applicable. The ADU is not within eight feet of an interior side or rear
property line and it is not abutting a residential use.

C. Second-Story Decks and Balconies. Second-story decks and balconies shall be located
and designed to minimize privacy impacts on adjacent residential properties, as
determined by the Planning Commission through the design permit approval process.

Staff Analysis: The proposed ADU is located withing the exterior side yard of the parcel
adjacent to a public street. The second-story deck is located on the south side of the
structure facing the ocean. The nearest residential property is located approximately 50
feet way on the other side of Sacramento Avenue.

D. Architectural Details. — The only architectural detail requirement in Table 17.74-2 that
applies to detached ADUs is the requirement that the roof pitch be 4:12. However, if the
primary dwelling has a roof pitch shallower than 4:12, the ADU roof pitch may match the
primary dwelling.

Staff Analysis: The primary dwelling has a roof pitch of 1.5:12 and the ADU was
designed with a roof pitch of 1.5:12 to match.

E. Building Additions to Historic Structures. A building addition to a designated historic
resource or potential historic resource as defined in Section 17.84.020 (Types of historic

4.C

resources) for an attached accessory dwelling unit shall be inset or separated by a
connector that is offset at least eighteen inches from the parallel side or rear building
wall to distinquish it from the historic structure.

Staff Analysis: Not applicable.

Findings
A detached ADU may be a maximum of 22 feet in height. However, in order to approve a
design permit for a two-story attached or detached ADU greater than 16 feet in height, the
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Planning Commission must make the findings in CMC 817.74.110. These findings are listed
below followed by staff analysis.

1. The exterior design of the accessory dwelling unit is compatible with the primary dwelling
on the parcel through architectural use of building forms, height, construction materials,
colors, landscaping, and other methods that conform to acceptable construction

practices.

Staff Analysis: The proposed ADU utilizes a combination of stucco and wood siding with
colors similar to the primary dwelling and has an identical 1.25/12 roof pitch. The exterior
design is compatible with the primary dwelling on the parcel.

2. The exterior design is in harmony with, and maintains the scale of, the neighborhood.

Staff Analysis: The proposed ADU utilizes materials and a two-story building form
common throughout Depot Hill. Also, the ADU complies with the 22-foot maximum ADU
height limit and is well within the zone height limit of 25. Therefore, the exterior design is
in harmony with, and maintains the scale of the Deport Hill neighborhood.

3. The accessory dwelling unit will not create excessive noise, traffic, or parking
congestion.

Staff Analysis: Even with the proposed ADU, the structures on the large parcel are well
below the maximum floor area ratio (FAR) of the lot and a parking space for the ADU is
provided in the garage on the first story of the ADU. The ADU has a studio configuration
of one combined bedroom and living space, and a garage. The ADU will not create
excessive noise, traffic, or parking congestion.

4. The accessory dwelling unit has or will have access to adequate water and sewer
service as determined by the applicable service provider.

Staff Analysis: The proposed ADU is located on a developed lot in a residential
neighborhood with adequate water and sewer service.

5. Adequate open space and landscaping have been provided that are usable for both the
accessory dwelling unit and the primary residence. Open space and landscaping provide
for privacy and screening of adjacent properties.

Staff Analysis: The property is extremely large with a blufftop area of approximately
19,000 square feet and includes usable open space for the ADU and primary residence.
The landscape plan includes fruitless olive trees and other shrubs both on the property
and in the public right of way adjacent to the property that provide for privacy and
screening of adjacent properties.

6. The location and design of the accessory dwelling unit maintain a compatible
relationship to adjacent properties and do not significantly impact the privacy, light, air,
solar access, or parking of adjacent properties.

Staff Analysis: The proposed ADU is located along the street side yard. The nearest
residential property is located approximately 50 feet way on the other side of
Sacramento Avenue to the west. The location and design of the proposed ADU
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maintains a compatible relationship to adjacent properties and does not significantly
impact the privacy, light, air, solar access, or parking of adjacent properties.

7. The accessory dwelling unit generally limits the major access stairs, decks, entry doors,
and major windows to the walls facing the primary residence, or to the alley if applicable.
Windows that impact the privacy of the neighboring side or rear yard have been
minimized. The design of the accessory dwelling unit complements the design of the
primary residence and does not visually dominate it or the surrounding properties.

Staff Analysis: The external staircase to the proposed second-story ADU faces the
interior of the lot and the primary residence and the entry door to the ADU is on the
south side of the second story facing the ocean. There are no windows that impact the
privacy of the neighboring side or rear yards. The design of the ADU, with siding
materials similar to the primary residence and similar roof pitch, complements the design
of the primary residence and does not visually dominate it or the surrounding properties.

8. The site plan is consistent with physical development policies of the general plan, any
area plan or specific plan, or other city policy for physical development. If located in the
coastal zone, the site plan is consistent with policies of the local coastal plan. If located
in the coastal zone and subject to a coastal development permit, the proposed
development will not have adverse impacts on coastal resources.

Staff Analysis: The location of the proposed ADU complies with the development
standards in CMC 8§17.74.080 and is located outside the 50-year geologic hazard
setback from the coastal bluff, so the proposed site plan is consistent with the physical
development policies of the general plan and zoning code and will not have adverse
impacts on coastal resources.

9. The project would not impair public views along the ocean and of scenic coastal areas.
Where appropriate and feasible, the site plan restores and enhances the visual quality of
visually degraded areas.

Staff Analysis: There is a public viewpoint at the end of Sacramento Avenue, but the
seaward most point of the proposed ADU is located approximately 74 feet from the edge
of the coastal bluff, so the project would not impair public views along the ocean or of
scenic coastal areas.

10. The project deviation (if applicable) is necessary due to special circumstances applicable
to subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, existing structures, or
surroundings, and the strict application of this chapter would deprive subject property of
privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical zoning
classification.

Staff Analysis: Not applicable. The project does not include deviations.

CEQA

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts one single-family residence, or a second
dwelling unit in a residential zone. The project involves the construction of a new single-family
residence in a residential zoning district. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered
during review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION
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Staff recommends the Planning Commission consider application #21-0259 and approve the
application with the following Conditions and Findings for Approval.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.

10.

The project approval consists of construction of a new, 1,183-square-foot, two-story
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) for a single-family residence. The project is compliant
with the development standards in CMC Chapter 17.74. The proposed project is
approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on August 19, 2021, except as modified through conditions imposed by the
Planning Commission during the hearing.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a landscape plan shall be submitted and approved
by the Community Development Department. The landscape plan can be produced by
the property owner, landscape professional, or landscape architect. Landscape plans
shall reflect the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location
of species and details of any proposed (but not required) irrigation systems.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

4.C

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction
of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or
sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.156.080.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

Before obtaining a building permit for an accessory dwelling unit, the property owner
shall file with the county recorder a declaration of restrictions containing a reference to
the deed under which the property was acquired by the present owner and stating that:
a. The accessory dwelling unit may not be used for vacation rentals; and
b. The secondary dwelling unit shall not be sold separately from the primary
dwelling.

ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT DESIGN PERMIT FINDINGS

A.

The exterior design of the accessory dwelling unit is compatible with the primary
dwelling on the parcel through architectural use of building forms, height,
construction materials, colors, landscaping, and other methods that conform to
acceptable construction practices.

The proposed ADU utilizes a combination of stucco and wood siding with colors similar
to the primary dwelling and has an identical 1.25/12 roof pitch. The exterior design is
compatible with the primary dwelling on the parcel.

Packet Pg. 54




4.C

. The exterior design is in harmony with, and maintains the scale of, the
neighborhood.

The proposed ADU utilizes materials and a two-story building form common throughout
Depot Hill. Also, the ADU complies with the 22-foot maximum ADU height limit and is
well within the zone height limit of 25. Therefore, the exterior design is in harmony with,
and maintains the scale of the Deport Hill neighborhood.

. The accessory dwelling unit will not create excessive noise, traffic, or parking
congestion.

Even with the proposed ADU, the structures on the large parcel are well below the
maximum floor area ratio (FAR) of the lot and a parking space for the ADU is provided in
the garage on the first story of the ADU. The ADU has a studio configuration of one
combined bedroom and living space, and a garage. The ADU will not create excessive
noise, traffic, or parking congestion.

. The accessory dwelling unit has or will have access to adequate water and sewer
service as determined by the applicable service provider.

The proposed ADU is located on a developed lot in a residential neighborhood with
adequate water and sewer service.

. Adequate open space and landscaping have been provided that are usable for
both the accessory dwelling unit and the primary residence. Open space and
landscaping provide for privacy and screening of adjacent properties.

The property is extremely large with a blufftop area of approximately 19,000 square feet
and includes usable open space for the ADU and primary residence. The landscape plan
includes fruitless olive trees and other shrubs both on the property and in the public right
of way adjacent to the property that provide for privacy and screening of adjacent
properties.

. The location and design of the accessory dwelling unit maintain a compatible
relationship to adjacent properties and do not significantly impact the privacy,
light, air, solar access, or parking of adjacent properties.

The proposed ADU is located along the street side yard. The nearest residential
property is located approximately 50 feet way on the other side of Sacramento Avenue
to the west. The location and design of the proposed ADU maintains a compatible
relationship to adjacent properties and does not significantly impact the privacy, light, air,
solar access, or parking of adjacent properties.

. The accessory dwelling unit generally limits the major access stairs, decks, entry
doors, and major windows to the walls facing the primary residence, or to the
alley if applicable. Windows that impact the privacy of the neighboring side or rear
yard have been minimized. The design of the accessory dwelling unit
complements the design of the primary residence and does not visually dominate
it or the surrounding properties.

The external staircase to the proposed second-story ADU faces the interior of the lot and
the primary residence and the entry door to the ADU is on the south side of the second
story facing the ocean. There are no windows that impact the privacy of the neighboring
side or rear yards. The design of the ADU, with siding materials similar to the primary
residence and similar roof pitch, complements the design of the primary residence and
does not visually dominate it or the surrounding properties.
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H. The site plan is consistent with physical development policies of the general plan,

any area plan or specific plan, or other city policy for physical development. If
located in the coastal zone, the site plan is consistent with policies of the local
coastal plan. If located in the coastal zone and subject to a coastal development
permit, the proposed development will not have adverse impacts on coastal
resources.

The location of the proposed ADU complies with the development standards in CMC
§17.74.080 and is located outside the 50-year geologic hazard setback from the coastal
bluff, so the proposed site plan is consistent with the physical development policies of
the general plan and zoning code and will not have adverse impacts on coastal
resources.

The project would not impair public views along the ocean and of scenic coastal
areas. Where appropriate and feasible, the site plan restores and enhances the
visual quality of visually degraded areas.

There is a public viewpoint at the end of Sacramento Avenue, but the seaward most
point of the proposed ADU is located approximately 74 feet from the edge of the coastal
bluff, so the project would not impair public views along the ocean or of scenic coastal
areas.

The project deviation (if applicable) is necessary due to special circumstances
applicable to subject property, including size, shape, topography, location,
existing structures, or surroundings, and the strict application of this chapter
would deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the
vicinity and under identical zoning classification.

Not applicable. The project does not include deviations.

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) FINDINGS

A. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303(a) of the California

Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts one single-family residence, or a
second dwelling unit in a residential zone. The project involves the construction of a
second dwelling unit in a residential zoning district. No adverse environmental impacts
were discovered during review of the proposed project.

COASTAL FINDINGS

D. Findings Required.

1.

A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of specific written factual
findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed development conforms to
the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not limited to:

a. A statement of the individual and cumulative burdens imposed on public access and
recreation opportunities based on applicable factors identified pursuant to subsection
(D)(2) of this section. The type of affected public access and recreation opportunities
shall be clearly described;

b. An analysis based on applicable factors identified in subsection (D)(2) of this section
of the necessity for requiring public access conditions to find the project consistent
with the public access provisions of the Coastal Act;
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c. A description of the legitimate governmental interest furthered by any access
conditioned required;

d. An explanation of how imposition of an access dedication requirement alleviates the
access burdens identified.

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan
(LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090(D) are as
follows:

Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for public
access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall evaluate
and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D)(2)(a)
through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for the
conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial
evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of
approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which have been
identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section,
“cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with
the effects of past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects,
including development allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

a. Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of existing and
open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the regional and
local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects upon existing public
access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the project’'s cumulative effects upon
the use and capacity of the identified access and recreation opportunities, including
public tidelands and beach resources, and upon the capacity of major coastal roads
from subdivision, intensification or cumulative buildout. Projection for the anticipated
demand and need for increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the
public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any such
projected increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its
proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail
linkages to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of
the site, because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or
enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 106 Sacramento Avenue. The ADU is not
located in an area with coastal access. The ADU will not have an effect on public
trails or beach access.

b. Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions, including
beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion or accretion,
character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence of shoreline
protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the season when
the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and the proximity of
that line to existing structures, and any other factors which substantially characterize
or affect the shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to
shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline
processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed development. Description
and analysis of any reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and
cumulative effects of the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in
the vicinity of the project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility
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and usability of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect
beaches in the vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project,
alone or in combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of
the public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along Sacramento Avenue. The project is
located along a coastal bluff above the shoreline and beach. There is a public
viewpoint at the end of Sacramento Avenue, but the seaward most point of the
proposed ADU is located approximately 74 feet from the edge of the coastal
bluff, so the project would not impair public views along the ocean or of scenic
coastal areas.

c. Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the general public for
a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal). Evidence of the type and
character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral, blufftop, etc., and for passive
and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of any agency (or person) who has
maintained and/or improved the area subject to historic public use and the nature of
the maintenance performed and improvements made. Identification of the record
owner of the area historically used by the public and any attempts by the owner to
prohibit public use of the area, including the success or failure of those attempts.
Description of the potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the
proposed development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or
psychological impediments to public use);

e There is not a history of public use on the subject lot.

d. Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the development
which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands, public
recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on Sacramento Avenue. The
project will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the
tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

e. Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the development’s
physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public recreation area.
Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or other aspects of the
development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to diminish the public’s use of
tidelands or lands committed to public recreation. Description of any alteration of the
aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public use areas, and of any diminution of
the quality or amount of recreational use of public lands which may be attributable to
the individual or cumulative effects of the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access
and recreation. The project does not diminish the public’s use of tidelands or
lands committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual, or recreational
value of public use areas.

3. Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination that one of
the exceptions of subsection (F)(2) applies to a development shall be supported
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by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all of the
following:

a.

The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,

lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to be
protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility which
is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character, intensity,
hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources, fragile coastal
resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are protected,;

Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same area of
public tidelands as would be made accessible by an accessway on the subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings
do not apply.

Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in support of a
condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and manner or
character of public access use must address the following factors, as applicable:

a.

Identification and protection of specific habitat values including the reasons
supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by limiting the hours,
seasons, or character of public use;

e The project is located in a residential area without sensitive habitat areas.
Topographic constraints of the development site;

e The project is located on a flat lot.

Recreational needs of the public;

e The project does not impact the recreational needs of the public.

Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting the project
back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of dedication is the
mechanism for securing public access;

Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods as part of
a management plan to regulate public use.

Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and
as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);

No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project.

Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222
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The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves a new two-story accessory dwelling unit on a residential lot of
record.

SEC. 30223
Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves a new two-story accessory dwelling unit on a residential lot of
record.

c¢) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

e The project involves a new two-story accessory dwelling unit on a residential lot of
record.

7. Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision of
public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation
and/or traffic improvements;

e The project involves the construction of a new two-story accessory dwelling unit. The
project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision for
parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation, and/or traffic
improvements.

8. Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by the
city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code.

9. Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public landmarks,
protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract from public
views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views.
There is a public viewpoint at the end of Sacramento Avenue, but the seaward
most point of the proposed ADU is located approximately 74 feet from the edge
of the coastal bluff, so the project would not impair public views along the ocean
or of scenic coastal areas. The project will not block or detract from public views
to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

10. Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer
services.

Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located 0.7 miles from the Central Fire Protection District Capitola
Station. Water is available at the location.

Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project is for a new two-story accessory dwelling unit. The GHG emissions for
the project are projected at less than significant impact. All water fixtures must
comply with the low-flow standards of the Soquel Creek Water District.

Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be required;

e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological protection
policies;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established
policies.

Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect marine,
stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

¢ Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable
erosion control measures.

Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professional for
projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal bluffs, and
project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

¢ Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professionals for this
project. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant
shall comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the
California Building Standards Code.

4.C
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19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and mitigated in the
project design;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with
geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the
project design.

Project complies with shoreline structure policies;
e The proposed project is not located along a shoreline.

The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses of the
zoning district in which the project is located;

e This use is an allowed use consistent with the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning
district.

Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project review procedures; and

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project development review and development procedures.

Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

a. The village area preferential parking program areas and conditions as established in
Resolution No. 2596 and no permit parking of any kind shall be allowed on Capitola
Avenue.

b. The neighborhood preferential parking program areas are as established in
Resolution Numbers 2433 and 2510.

c. The village area preferential parking program shall be limited to three hundred fifty
permits.

d. Neighborhood permit areas are only in force when the shuttle bus is operating except
that:

i. The Fanmar area (Resolution No. 2436) program may operate year-round,
twenty-four hours a day on weekends,

ii. The Burlingame, Cliff Avenue/Grand Avenue area (Resolution No. 2435) have
year-round, twenty-four hour per day “no public parking.”

e. Except as specifically allowed under the village parking program, no preferential
residential parking may be allowed in the Cliff Drive parking areas.

f. Six Depot Hill twenty-four minute “Vista” parking spaces (Resolution No. 2510) shall
be provided as corrected in Exhibit A attached to the ordinance codified in this
section and found on file in the office of the city clerk.

g. A limit of fifty permits for the Pacific Cove parking lot may be issued to village permit
holders and transient occupancy permit holders.

h. No additional development in the village that intensifies use and requires additional
parking shall be permitted. Changes in use that do not result in additional parking
demand can be allowed and exceptions for onsite parking as allowed in the
land use plan can be made.

e The project site is not located within the area of the Capitola parking permit
program.

4.C
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ATTACHMENTS:

1. 106 Sacramento Avenue - Plan Set - Letter
2. 106 Sacramento Avenue - Landscape Plan
3. 106 Sacramento Avenue - Color and Materials Board

Prepared By: Sean Sesanto
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

SENERAL NOTES
AX7FEATURE OF CONSTRUCTION NOT FULLY SHOWN OR DETALED SHALL BF OF THE SANE TYPE 45 SHOWN ON
£ PLANS FOR SIMILAR CONSTRUCTION.
2 AL OVENSIONS SHOWN G THESE FIANS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. THE GONTRACTOR SHALL VERFY ALL
MENSIDNS AND NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IN THE EVENT OF A GONFLICT, PRIOR 10 PROGEEDING WITH
CONSTRUCTION.
EQUEST FOR ALTERATIONS OR SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE PRESENTED TO THE ENGINEER IN THE FORM OF A

L
ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM
'SPECIFICATIONS, CURRENT ADDITION.
1T 15 THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY THE LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO
‘GONSTRUCTION, AND TO NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IN THE EVENT OF A CONFLICT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE ALL REQUIRED GONSTRUGTION PERMITS FROM THE GITY OF SANTA GRUZ
BUILDING DERARTMENT PRIOR T0 THE START
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1. PLANTS SHALL BE HAND-WATERED TO ESTABLISH. NO IRRIGATION
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NO IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED BEYOND 50 YEAR BLUFF
RECESSION SETBACK WITHIN PROPERTY.
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: AUGUST 19, 2021

SUBJECT: 1485 47th Avenue #21-0295 APN: 034-034-10

Design Permit for demolition of an existing nonconforming single-family
residence and construction of a new single-family residence located
within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development
Permit which is not appealable to the California Coastal Commission.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Smitty & Tambi Harwood

Representative: John Hofacre, Filed: 06.29.2021

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing to demolish an existing nonconforming, 921-square-foot, two-story,
single-family residence and construct a new 1,824-square-foot single-family residence located
at 1485 47" Avenue within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district. A new single
family home requires a design permit approved by Planning Commission. The application
complies with all development standards of the R-1 zone.

BACKGROUND
On July 28, 2021, the Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application and
provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works Representative, Danielle Uharriet: informed the applicant that several
modifications to the plan set related to the drainage plan, surface flow, and additional infiltration
details would be required prior to Planning Commission review.

Building Official, Robin Woodman: had no comments.

Associate Planner, Matt Orbach: informed the applicant that an additional tree must be included
in the landscape plan to meet the 15% canopy coverage requirement.

Following the Architectural and Site Review Committee meeting, the applicant revised their
plans to include an additional Japanese maple tree and address public works comments.

Development Standards
The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development in the R-1 Zoning
District. The project complies with all applicable development standards.
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R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District

Development Standards
Building Height
R-1 Regulation Existing Proposed
25 ft. 17 ft. 2in. 23 ft. 6in.
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Existing Proposed
Lot Size 3,200 sq. ft. 3,200 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area 57% (Max 1,824 sq. ft.) 57% (Max 1,824 sq.
Ratio ft.)
First Story Floor Area 751 sq. ft. 1,158 sq. ft.
Second Story Floor Area 170 sq. ft. 666 sq. ft.
TOTAL FAR 28.8% (921 sq. ft.) 57% (1,824 sq. ft.)
Yards
R-1 Regulation Existing Proposed
Front Yard 1% Story 15 ft. 34 ft. 4in. 16 ft. 1 in.
Front Yard 2" Story 20 ft. 38 ft. 4 in. 20 ft.
& Garage
Side Yard 1% Story - 10% of | Lot width: 3ft. 2in. (West) |5 ft. (West)
Interior lot width | 40 ft.
Existing
4 ft. min. Nonconforming
Side Yard 1% Story - 10 ft. 5 ft. 8in. (East) | 10 ft. (East)
Exterior
Existing
Nonconforming
Side Yard 2" Story - 15% of | Lotwidth: | 17 ft. 9 in. 6 ft. (West)
Interior lot width | 40 ft. (West)
6 ft. min
Side Yard 2" Story - 10 ft. 5 ft. 9in. (East) | 10 ft. (East)
Exterior
Existing
Nonconforming
Rear Yard 1% Story Min. Side yard 10 ft 8in. 15 ft. 4 in.
interior of adjacent
side property:
yard of | 4 ft.
adjacent
property, | 4 ft. min.
but no
less
than 4 ft.
Rear Yard 2" Story Min. Side yard 30ft9in. 19 ft 3in.
interior of adjacent
side property:
yard of | 4 ft.
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adjacent
property, | 4 ft. min.
but no
less
than 4 ft.
Parking
Required Existing Proposed
Residential (from 1,501 2 spaces total 2 spaces total 2 spaces total
up to 2,000 sq. ft.) 1 covered 1 covered 1 covered
1 uncovered 1 uncovered 1 uncovered
Underground Utilities: required with 25% increase in area Required
DISCUSSION

The existing residence at 1485 47™ Avenue is a nonconforming, two-story, single-family
residence. The existing residence is currently uninhabitable and has been red-tagged by the
Building Department as a dangerous structure. The lot is located in the Jewel Box
neighborhood and is surrounded by one- and two-story single-family homes. The home is
located on the corner of 47" Avenue and Garnet Street.

Design Permit
The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing 921-square-foot, nonconforming, single-

family residence and construct a new 1,824-square-foot, single-family residence. The proposed
two- story design includes stucco siding, white painted wood trim at the doors and windows, and
a pitched roof with composition shingles. Architectural details include a large covered post and
beam porch oriented toward 47" Avenue, a covered entry with wood brackets oriented toward
Garnet Street, and a recessed garage.

When considering design permit applications, the Planning Commission evaluates applications
to ensure that they satisfy the applicable design permit criteria of Zoning Code section
17.120.070.A-S, to ensure the proposed design satisfies the 19 listed criteria, to the extent the
criteria apply. The design criteria to be considered are included as Attachment 2. In staff’s
review of the application, the proposed single-family home satisfies all the applicable design
criteria; therefore, the required findings to issue a design permit are included in the findings
section at the report.

Sidewalk
Currently, there is no sidewalks along the double frontage of the corner lot. The application
includes a new sidewalk along Garnet Street and 47" Avenue.

Parking
The proposed 1,824-square-foot residence requires two onsite parking spaces, one of which

must be covered. The project provides one covered parking space in an attached garage and a
second parking space located in the driveway within the front yard setback. The parking space
in the garage and in the driveway comply with the minimum parking dimensions of 10 feet wide
by 20 feet long.

CEQA
Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts one single single-family residence, or a
second dwelling unit in a residential zone. The project involves the construction of a new single-
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family residence in a residential zoning district. No adverse environmental impacts were
discovered during review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission consider application #21-0295 and approve the
application with the following Conditions and Findings for Approval.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval consists of demolition of an existing nonconforming, 921-square-
foot, two-story, single-family residence and construction of a 1,824-square-foot single-
family residence. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 3,200-square-foot property is
57% (1,824 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 57% with a total of 1,824 square
feet, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed project is
approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on August 19, 2021, except as modified through conditions imposed by the
Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans

3. Attime of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

5. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

6. Prior to issuance of building permit, a landscape plan shall be submitted and approved
by the Community Development Department. The landscape plan can be produced by
the property owner, landscape professional, or landscape architect. Landscape plans
shall reflect the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location
of species and details of any proposed (but not required) irrigation systems.

7. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #21-0295
shall be paid in full.

8. Prior to issuance of building permit, the developer shall pay Affordable housing in-lieu
fees as required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary)
Housing Ordinance.

9. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.
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Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

. Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading

official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction
of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or
sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code §17.156.080.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.
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21. Prior to demolition of the existing structure, a pest control company shall resolve any
pest issues and document that all pest issues have been mitigated. Documentation shall
be submitted to the city at time of demolition permit application.

DESIGN PERMIT FINDINGS

A. The proposed project is consistent with the general plan, local coastal program,
and any applicable specific plan, area plan, or other design policies and
regulations adopted by the city council.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed demolition of an
existing nonconforming, 921-square-foot, two-story, single-family residence and
construction of a 1,824-square-foot single-family residence is consistent with the general
plan and the local coastal program.

B. The proposed project complies with all applicable provisions of the zoning code
and municipal code.
The proposed demoalition of an existing nonconforming, 921-square-foot, two-story,
single-family residence and construction of a 1,824-square-foot single-family residence
complies with all applicable provisions of the zoning code for the R-1 (Single-Family
Residential) District.

C. The proposed project has been reviewed in compliance with the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts one single single-family residence,
or a second dwelling unit in a residential zone. The project involves the construction of a
new single-family residence in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) District. No adverse
environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

D. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or
welfare or materially injurious to the properties or improvements in the vicinity.
The proposed demolition of an existing nonconforming, 921-square-foot, two-story,
single-family residence and construction of a 1,824-square-foot single-family residence
will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare or materially injurious to the
properties or improvements in the vicinity.

E. The proposed project complies with all applicable design review criteria in
Section 17.120.070 (Design review criteria).
The proposed demolition of an existing nonconforming, 921-square-foot, two-story,
single-family residence and construction of a 1,824-square-foot single-family residence
complies with the applicable design review criteria in Section 17.120.070 of the zoning
code.

F. For projects in residential neighborhoods, the proposed project maintains the
character, scale, and development pattern of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for the demolition of an existing
nonconforming, 921-square-foot, two-story, single-family residence and construction of a
1,824-square-foot single-family residence. The design of the two-story home with stucco
siding, white painted wood trim at the doors and windows, a pitched roof with
composition shingles, and covered entryways, will fit in nicely with the existing
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neighborhood. The project will maintain the character, scale, and development pattern of
the neighborhood with entrances oriented toward 47" Avenue and Garnet Street.

COASTAL PERMIT FINDINGS

D. Findings Required.

1.

A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of specific written factual
findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed development conforms to
the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not limited to:

a. A statement of the individual and cumulative burdens imposed on public access and
recreation opportunities based on applicable factors identified pursuant to subsection
(D)(2) of this section. The type of affected public access and recreation opportunities
shall be clearly described,;

b. An analysis based on applicable factors identified in subsection (D)(2) of this section
of the necessity for requiring public access conditions to find the project consistent
with the public access provisions of the Coastal Act;

c. A description of the legitimate governmental interest furthered by any access
conditioned required;

d. An explanation of how imposition of an access dedication requirement alleviates the
access burdens identified.

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan
(LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090(D) are as
follows:

Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for public
access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall evaluate
and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D)(2)(a)
through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for the
conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial
evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of
approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which have been
identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section,
“cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with
the effects of past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects,
including development allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

a. Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. ldentification of existing and
open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the regional and
local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects upon existing public
access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the project’'s cumulative effects upon
the use and capacity of the identified access and recreation opportunities, including
public tidelands and beach resources, and upon the capacity of major coastal roads
from subdivision, intensification or cumulative buildout. Projection for the anticipated
demand and need for increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the
public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any such
projected increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its
proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail
linkages to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of
the site, because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or
enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;
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e The proposed project is located at 1485 47" Avenue. The home is not located in
an area with coastal access. The home will not have an effect on public trails or
beach access.

b. Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions, including
beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion or accretion,
character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence of shoreline
protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the season when
the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and the proximity of
that line to existing structures, and any other factors which substantially characterize
or affect the shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to
shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline
processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed development. Description
and analysis of any reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and
cumulative effects of the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in
the vicinity of the project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility
and usability of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect
beaches in the vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project,
alone or in combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of
the public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along 47™ Avenue. No portion of the project is
located along the shoreline or beach.

c. Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the general public for
a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal). Evidence of the type and
character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral, blufftop, etc., and for passive
and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of any agency (or person) who has
maintained and/or improved the area subject to historic public use and the nature of
the maintenance performed and improvements made. Identification of the record
owner of the area historically used by the public and any attempts by the owner to
prohibit public use of the area, including the success or failure of those attempts.
Description of the potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the
proposed development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or
psychological impediments to public use);

e There is not a history of public use on the subiject lot.

d. Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the development
which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands, public
recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on 47" Avenue. The project
will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands,
public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

e. Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the development’s
physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public recreation area.
Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or other aspects of the
development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to diminish the public’s use of

4.D

Packet Pg. 77




4.D

tidelands or lands committed to public recreation. Description of any alteration of the
aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public use areas, and of any diminution of
the quality or amount of recreational use of public lands which may be attributable to
the individual or cumulative effects of the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access
and recreation. The project does not diminish the public’s use of tidelands or
lands committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual, or recreational
value of public use areas.

Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination that one of
the exceptions of subsection (F)(2) applies to a development shall be supported
by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all of the
following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,
lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to be
protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility which
is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character, intensity,
hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources, fragile coastal
resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are protected;

c. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same area of
public tidelands as would be made accessible by an accessway on the subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings
do not apply.

Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in support of a

condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and manner or

character of public access use must address the following factors, as applicable:

a. lIdentification and protection of specific habitat values including the reasons
supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by limiting the hours,
seasons, or character of public use;

e The projectis located in a residential area without sensitive habitat areas.

b. Topographic constraints of the development site;
e The project is located on a flat lot.

c. Recreational needs of the public;
e The project does not impact the recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting the project
back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of dedication is the
mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods as part of
a management plan to regulate public use.
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Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and
as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project.

Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves a new single-family residence on a residential lot of record.

SEC. 30223
Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves a new single-family residence on a residential lot of record.

c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

e The project involves a new single-family residence on a residential lot of record.

Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision of
public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation
and/or traffic improvements;

e The project involves the construction of a single-family residence. The project
complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision for parking,
pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation, and/or traffic improvements.

Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by the
city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code.

Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public landmarks,
protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract from public
views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The
project will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer
services.

Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located 0.7 miles from the Central Fire Protection District Capitola
Station. Water is available at the location.

Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;
e The project is for a new single-family residence. The GHG emissions for the project
are projected at less than significant impact. All water fixtures must comply with the

low-flow standards of the Soquel Creek Water District.

Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be required;

e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological protection
policies;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established
policies.

Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect marine,
stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

¢ Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable
erosion control measures.

Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professional for
projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal bluffs, and
project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

¢ Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professionals for this
project. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant

4.D
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20.

21.

22.

23.

4.D

shall comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the
California Building Standards Code.

All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and mitigated in the
project design;

Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with
geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the
project design.

Project complies with shoreline structure policies;

The proposed project is not located along a shoreline.

The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses of the
zoning district in which the project is located;

This use is an allowed use consistent with the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning
district.

Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project review procedures; and

The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project development review and development procedures.

Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

a.

The village area preferential parking program areas and conditions as established in

Resolution No. 2596 and no permit parking of any kind shall be allowed on Capitola

Avenue.

The neighborhood preferential parking program areas are as established in

Resolution Numbers 2433 and 2510.

The village area preferential parking program shall be limited to three hundred fifty

permits.

Neighborhood permit areas are only in force when the shuttle bus is operating except

that:

i. The Fanmar area (Resolution No. 2436) program may operate year-round,
twenty-four hours a day on weekends,

ii. The Burlingame, Cliff Avenue/Grand Avenue area (Resolution No. 2435) have
year-round, twenty-four hour per day “no public parking.”

Except as specifically allowed under the village parking program, no preferential

residential parking may be allowed in the Cliff Drive parking areas.

Six Depot Hill twenty-four minute “Vista” parking spaces (Resolution No. 2510) shall

be provided as corrected in Exhibit A attached to the ordinance codified in this

section and found on file in the office of the city clerk.

A limit of fifty permits for the Pacific Cove parking lot may be issued to village permit

holders and transient occupancy permit holders.

No additional development in the village that intensifies use and requires additional

parking shall be permitted. Changes in use that do not result in additional parking

demand can be allowed and exceptions for onsite parking as allowed in the

land use plan can be made.
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e The project site is not located within the area of the Capitola parking permit
program.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. 1485 47th Avenue - Plan Set
2. 1485 47th Avenue - Color and Material Board
3. Design Permit Design Review Criteria

Prepared By: Sean Sesanto

4.D
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GARNET ST.

PATIO
PAVERS

TEXAS PRVET ‘SANTA BARBARA
DASEY
BIRD OF PARADISE
MEXICAN SAGE
NOTES:
JAPANESE
BOXWOOD

1. PROVIDE DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEM
LANDSCAPE PLAN

2. ALL FLANTS ONE GALLON EXCEFT AS NOTED
SCALE: 1/8°=1'-0"

47th AVE

LEGEND
Indicates survey monument found as nated hereon
Indicates survey reference point set as noted.
Indicates nothing found or ‘set,
Indicates spot elevation of existing surface.
All distances shown are in feet and decimels thereof unless noted,
—e—a— Indicates existing board fence,
© Indicates ‘electric meter’ on so. side of “job johnny.
FF Indicates finished floor',
L Indicates “flow line’.
Indicates ‘gas’.
16 Indicates Tip of conerete gutter plate’
SSMH Indicates “sanitory sewer manhole’.
550 Indicates ‘sanitary sewer clean—out’
TBsW Indicates “top back of sidewalk’
T Indicates ‘top of curb’,
W Indicates “water meter’.
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STORMWATER PROJECT INFO SMITTY
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Design Permit Design Review Criteria

17.120.070 Design review criteria. When considering design permit applications, the city shall

evaluate applications to ensure that they satisfy the following criteria, comply with
the development standards of the zoning district, conform to policies of the general plan,
the local coastal program, and any applicable specific plan, and are consistent with any other
policies or guidelines the city council may adopt for this purpose. To obtain design permit
approval, projects must satisfy these criteria to the extent they apply.

A.

Community Character. The overall project design including site plan, height, massing,
architectural style, materials, and landscaping contribute to Capitola’s unique coastal
village character and distinctive sense of place.

Neighborhood  Compatibility. The project is designed to respect and
complement adjacent properties. The project height, massing, and intensity is compatible
with the scale of nearby buildings. The project design incorporates measures to minimize
traffic, parking, noise, and odor impacts on nearby residential properties.

Historic Character. Renovations and additions respect and preserve existing
historic structure. New structures and additions to  non-historic structures reflect and
complement the historic character of nearby properties and the community at large.

Sustainability. The project supports natural resource protection and environmental
sustainability through features such as on-site renewable energy generation, passive solar
design, enhanced energy efficiency, water conservation measures, and other
green building techniques.

Pedestrian Environment. The primary entrances are oriented towards and visible from
the street to support an active public realm and an inviting pedestrian environment.

Privacy. The orientation and location of buildings, entrances, windows, doors, decks, and
other building features minimizes privacy impacts on adjacent properties and provides
adequate privacy for project occupants.

. Safety. The project promotes public safety and minimizes opportunities for crime through

design features such as property access controls (e.g., placement of entrances, fences),
increased visibility and features that promote a sense of ownership of outdoor space.

Massing and Scale. The massing and scale of buildings complement and respect
neighboring structures and correspond to the scale of the human form. Large volumes are
divided into small components  through varying wall planes, heights,
and setbacks. Building placement and massing avoids impacts to public views and solar
access.

Architectural Style. Buildings feature an architectural style that is compatible with the
surrounding built and natural environment, is an authentic implementation of appropriate
established architectural styles, and reflects Capitola’s unique coastal village character.

Articulation and Visual Interest. Building facades are well articulated to add visual interest,
distinctiveness, and human scale. Building elements such as roofs, doors, windows, and

4.D.3
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4.D.3

porches are part of an integrated design and relate to the human scale. Architectural
details such as trim, eaves, window boxes, and brackets contribute to the visual interest
of the building.

. Materials. Building facades include a mix of natural, high quality, and durable materials
that are appropriate to the architectural style, enhance building articulation, and are
compatible with surrounding development.

Parking and Access. Parking areas are located and designed to minimize visual impacts
and maintain Capitola’s distinctive neighborhoods and pedestrian-friendly environment.
Safe and convenient connections are provided for pedestrians and bicyclists.

. Landscaping. Landscaping is an integral part of the overall project design, is appropriate
to the site and structures, and enhances the surrounding area.

. Drainage. The site plan is designed to maximize efficiency of on-site drainage with runoff
directed towards permeable surface areas and engineered retention.

. Open Space and Public Places. Single-family dwellings feature inviting front yards that
enhance Capitola’s distinctive neighborhoods. Multifamily residential projects include
public and private open space that is attractive, accessible, and functional.
Nonresidential development provides semi-public outdoor spaces, such as plazas and
courtyards, which help support pedestrian activity within an active and engaging public
realm.

. Signs. The number, location, size, and design of sighs complement the project design and
are compatible with the surrounding context.

. Lighting. Exterior lighting is an integral part of the project design with light fixtures
designed, located, and positioned to minimize illumination of the sky
and adjacent properties.

. Accessory Structures. The design of detached garages, sheds, fences, walls, and
other accessory structures relates to the primary structure and is compatible
with adjacent properties.

. Mechanical Equipment, Trash Receptacles, and Utilities. Mechanical equipment, trash
receptacles, and utilities are contained within architectural enclosures or fencing, sited in
unobtrusive locations, and/or screened by landscaping.

days.

Attachment: Design Permit Design Review Criteria (1485 47th Avenue)
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5.A

STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: AUGUST 19, 2021

SUBJECT: 208 Magellan Street #21-0057 APN: 036-194-04

Design Permit for a second-story addition to a nonconforming single-family
residence with a Minor Modification for a reduced second-story side setback
located within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Kent & Julie Cramer

Representative: Daryl Woods, Filed: 02.16.2021

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing a 438-square-foot, second-story addition to a nonconforming single-
family residence located at 208 Magellan Street within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential)
zoning district. The application requires Planning Commission approval of a design permit and a
minor modification for a reduced second-story side yard setback.

BACKGROUND
On July 14, 2021, the Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application and
provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works Representative, Danielle Uharriet: provided required modification to site drainage.

Building Official, Robin Woodman: had no comments.

Associate Planner, Matt Orbach: explained the minor modification findings to the applicant.

Following the Architecture and Site Review Committee meeting, the applicant submitted revised
plans to address the site drainage comments from the Public Works Department. The updated
plans did not adequately address the issue. Public Works added a condition of approval
requiring a curb drain to be incorporated into the plans prior to issuance of a building permit.
This additional condition is included as Condition #19.

Development Standards

The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development in the R-1 Zoning
District. The application complies with all development standards except for the second story
side yard setback requirement.
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R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District

5.A

Development Standards

Building Height

R-1 Regulation Existing Proposed
25 ft. 13 ft. 9in. 22 ft. 9in.
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Existing Proposed
Lot Size 6,273 sq. ft. 6,273 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area Ratio | 48% (Max 3,011 sq. ft.) 48% (Max 3,011 sq. ft.)
First Story Floor Area 2,183 sq. ft. 2,183 sq. ft.
Second Story Floor Area N/A 438 sq. ft.

TOTAL FAR

34.8% (2,183 sq. ft.)

41.7% (2,621 sq. ft.)

Yards (setbacks are measured from the edge of the public right-of-way)

R-1 Regulation Existing Proposed
Front Yard 1% Story 15 ft. 20 ft. 6 in. 20 ft. 6 in.
Front Yard 2" Story 20 ft. 2nd Story — N/A | 2nd Story — 39 ft. 4 in.
& Garage Garage — 20 ft. 6 | Garage — 20 ft. 6 in.
in.
Side Yard 1% Story 10% | Lot width: | North—6 ft. 0in. | North—6 ft. O in.
lot | 65ft.6in. | South—8ft. 8in. | South — 8 ft. 8 in.
width Existing Non-
6 ft. 6in. Conforming
Side Yard 2" Story 15% | Lot width: | N/A North — 37 ft. 0 in.
of | 65ft.6in. South — 8 ft. 10 in.
width Request for Minor
9 ft. 10 in. Modification
Rear Yard 1% Story 20% | Lot depth: | 23 ft. 0 in. 23 ft. 0 in.
of lot | 99 ft. 5in.
depth | 19 ft.11in.
Rear Yard 2" Story 20% | Lot depth: | 23 ft. 0 in. 23 ft. 0 in.
of lot | 99 ft. 5in.
depth
19 ft. 11
in.

Encroachments (list all)

Existing residence encroaches into north side setback.
Proposed second-story encroaches into south side setback.

Parking

Required Existing Proposed
Residential (from 2,001 up | 3 spaces total 3 spaces total 3 spaces total
to 2,600 sq. ft.)* 1 covered 1 covered 1 covered

*Garage floor area exempt
from parking calculation

2 uncovered

2 uncovered

2 uncovered

Underground Utilities: required with 25% increase in area

Not Required

DISCUSSION
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5.A

The existing residence at 208 Magellan Street is a nonconforming, one-story, single-family
residence. The lot is located in the Cliffwood Heights neighborhood and is surrounded by one-
and two-story single-family homes. The application requires a design permit and a minor
modification.

Design Permit
The applicant is proposing to construct a 438-square-foot, second-story addition. The existing

home has vertical T-111 plywood siding which will be freshly painted. The proposed addition is
setback on the south side of the home. The design includes a Dutch hip roof with asphalt
shingle roofing which compliments the roof design of the existing structure. Horizontal cement
lap board siding and vinyl windows are proposed on the new addition. The existing sliding door
on the first story which faces the rear yard will be enlarged with a new aluminum sliding glass
door. The three required onsite parking spaces exist onsite; one within the attached garage
and two within the driveway behind the garage.

When considering design permit applications, the Planning Commission evaluates applications
to ensure that they satisfy the applicable design permit criteria of Zoning Code section
17.120.070.A-S, to ensure the proposed design satisfies the 19 listed criteria, to the extent the
criteria apply. The design criteria to be considered are included as Attachment 3. In staff’'s
review of the application, the proposed single-family home satisfies all the applicable design
criteria; therefore, the required findings to issue a design permit are included in the findings
section at the report.

Minor Modification

The applicant is requesting a minor modification to the second-story setback on the south side
of the home. A minor modification allows up to a ten percent deviation from a physical
development standard that applies to the subject property. A ten percent modification to the
required second-story setback would allow the proposed design.

The required second-story side yard setback is nine feet ten inches from the property line. The
applicant is proposing the second story be in alignment with the first story located eight feet ten
inches from the property line. The reason for this request is to utilize the structural support of the
existing walls on the first floor.

To approve a minor modification, the Planning Commission shall make all of the findings in
CMC 817.136.060. The findings are included below with staff analysis.

A. The modification will be compatible with adjacent structures and uses and is consistent with
the character of the neighborhood or district where it is located.

Staff Analysis: Within the Cliffwood Heights neighborhood, many of the homes have
nonconforming side yard setbacks. The adjacent structure at 212 Magellan Street is one
example of a home which is non-conforming in terms of side yard setbacks.

B. The maodification will not adversely impact neighboring properties or the community at large.

Staff Analysis: The addition is proposed within nine feet of the south property line. The
proposed project includes two windows along the proposed second story on the south
elevation. The windows are adjacent to the single-story structure and not directly next to the
backyard of the neighboring property.
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C. The modification is necessary due to unique characteristics of the subject property, structure,
or use.

Staff Analysis: The applicant is requesting the minor modification to construct the second-
story wall on top of the existing wall on the first story as it can sustain more weight and will
require less structural improvements. The first story is setback eight feet ten inches from the
property line, almost three feet more than the required six feet by code.

D. The modification will be consistent with the purpose of the zoning district, the general
plan, local coastal program, and any adopted area or neighborhood plan.

Staff Analysis: Under Capitola Municipal Code §17.16.010, the purpose of residential zoning
districts is “to support attractive, safe, and friendly neighborhoods consistent with Capitola’s
intimate small-town feel and coastal village charm.” Development should “feature high-
quality design that enhances the visual character of the community” and the “mass, scale,
and design of new homes shall be compatible with existing homes in neighborhoods and
carefully designed to minimize impacts to existing homes.” The main purpose of the
increased second-story side setback is to reduce second-story massing along the side lot
lines. As stated within criteria C, the first floor is setback almost three feet more than the
required first floor setback. This provides increase spacing between the homes than is
typical and required. The modification would permit an 18 and a half feet tall, two-story wall
one foot closer than required by code.

E. The modification is consistent with the general plan, local coastal program, and any
applicable specific plan or area plan adopted by the city council.

Staff Analysis: General Plan Policy LU-5.3 states that the mass, scale, and height of new
development should be compatible with existing homes within residential neighborhoods.
There are many homes within the Cliffwood Heights neighborhood with nonconforming first-
story side setbacks and a few two-story properties with existing nonconforming second-story
side setbacks.

F. The modification will not establish a precedent.

Staff Analysis: As previously mentioned, the majority of single-family residences in the
Cliffwood Heights neighborhood have nonconforming first-story side setbacks because they
were built under a previous zoning code with different setback requirements. The subject
property, however, has an existing first-story that exceeds the required first-story setback by
a large enough amount that it comes within ten percent of the required second-story side
setback. Most properties in the neighborhood with nonconforming side setbacks would not
be able to construct second-story additions at the same setback as the nonconforming first-
story walls because they are not within ten percent of the required second-story side
setback. Therefore, this modification would not establish a precedent.

G. The modification will not adversely impact coastal resources.

Staff Analysis: The subject property is not located in an area with coastal resources,
therefore the modification will not adversely impact coastal resources.

Nonconforming
The existing structure is located within the first-story north side setback. The existing structure
does not comply with the setback regulations of the zoning code and therefore is a legal non-
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conforming structure. Pursuant to Capitola Municipal Code (CMC) §17.72.070, if proposed
structural alterations to an existing non-complying structure exceed 80% of the present fair
market value of the structure, the proposed structural alterations may not be made. The
applicant has submitted a construction cost breakdown demonstrating that the proposed
structural alterations are 27% of the present fair market value of the structure, so the alterations
are permissible. The construction cost breakdown is included as Attachment 2.

CEQA

Section 15301 (e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts additions to existing structures provided that
the addition will not result in an increase of more than 50 percent of the floor area of the
structures before the addition, or 2,500 square feet, whichever is less. The proposed additions
add 438 square feet (19.9%) of floor area, so this exemption applies. No adverse
environmental impacts were discovered during project review by Planning Department Staff.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission consider application #21-0057 and approve the
application with the following Conditions and Findings for Approval.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval consists of construction of a 438-square-foot second-story addition
to an existing nonconforming single-family residence with a minor modification for a
reduced second-story side setback. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 6,273-
square-foot property is 48% (3,011 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 41.7%
with a total of 2,621 square feet, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The
proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by
the Planning Commission on August 19, 2021, except as modified through conditions
imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans

3. Attime of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

5. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

6. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #21-0057
shall be paid in full.

7. Prior to issuance of building permit, the developer shall pay Affordable housing in-lieu
fees as required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary)
Housing Ordinance.
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14.

15.

16.

17.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

. Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading

official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction
of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or
sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code §17.156.080.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

5.A
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18. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

19. Prior to issuance of building permits, applicant shall incorporate a curb drain per city
standard at the southwest corner of the property.

DESIGN PERMIT FINDINGS

A. The proposed project is consistent with the general plan, local coastal program,
and any applicable specific plan, area plan, or other design policies and
regulations adopted by the city council.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed 438-square-foot
second-story addition with a minor modification for a reduced second-story side setback
is consistent with the general plan and the local coastal program.

B. The proposed project complies with all applicable provisions of the zoning code
and municipal code.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed 438-square-foot
second-story addition with a minor modification for a reduced second-story side setback
complies with the development standards of the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning
district.

C. The proposed project has been reviewed in compliance with the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
Section 15301 (e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts additions to existing structures
provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than 50 percent of the
floor area of the structures before the addition, or 2,500 square feet, whichever is less.
The proposed additions add 438 square feet (19.9%) of floor area, so this exemption
applies. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the
proposed project.

D. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or
welfare or materially injurious to the properties or improvements in the vicinity.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed 438-square-foot
second-story addition with a minor modification for a reduced second-story side setback
will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare or materially injurious to the
properties or improvements in the vicinity.

E. The proposed project complies with all applicable design review criteria in Section
17.120.070 (Design review criteria).
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The 438-square-foot second-story
addition with a minor modification for a reduced second-story side setback complies with
the applicable design review criteria as described in the staff report.

F. For projects in residential neighborhoods, the proposed project maintains the
character, scale, and development pattern of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for the 438-square-foot second-
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story addition with a minor modification for a reduced second-story side setback. The
design of the home, with a Dutch hip roof with Class “B” asphalt shingle roofing and
horizontal cement lap board siding, will fit in nicely with the existing neighborhood. The
project will maintain the character, scale, and development pattern of the neighborhood.

MINOR MODIFICATION FINDINGS
A. The modification will be compatible with adjacent structures and uses and is
consistent with the character of the neighborhood or district where it is located.
Within the Cliffwood Heights neighborhood, many of the homes have nonconforming
side yard setbacks. The adjacent structure at 212 Magellan Street is one example of a
home in close proximity which is non-conforming in terms of side yard setbacks.

B. The modification will not adversely impact neighboring properties or the
community at large.
The addition is proposed within nine feet of the south property line. The proposed
project includes two windows along the proposed second story on the south elevation.
The windows are adjacent to the single-story structure and not directly next to the
backyard of the neighboring property.

C. The modification is necessary due to unique characteristics of the subject
property, structure, or use.
The applicant is requesting the minor modification to construct the second-story wall on
top of the existing wall on the first story as it can sustain more weight and will require
less structural improvements. The first story is setback eight feet ten inches from the
property line, almost three feet more than the required six feet by code.

D. The modification will be consistent with the purpose of the zoning district, the
general plan, local coastal program, and any adopted area or neighborhood plan.
Under Capitola Municipal Code 817.16.010, the purpose of residential zoning districts is
“to support attractive, safe, and friendly neighborhoods consistent with Capitola’s
intimate small-town feel and coastal village charm.” Development should “feature high-
guality design that enhances the visual character of the community” and the “mass,
scale, and design of new homes shall be compatible with existing homes in
neighborhoods and carefully designed to minimize impacts to existing homes.” The
main purpose of the increased second-story side setback is to reduce second-story
massing along the side lot lines. As stated within finding C, the first floor is setback
almost three feet more than the required first floor setback. This provides increase
spacing between the homes than is typical and required. The modification would permit
an 18 and a half feet tall, two-story wall one foot closer than required by code.

E. The modification is consistent with the general plan, local coastal program, and
any applicable specific plan or area plan adopted by the city council.
General Plan Policy LU-5.3 states that the mass, scale, and height of new development
should be compatible with existing homes within residential neighborhoods. There are
many homes within the Cliffwood Heights neighborhood with nonconforming first-story
side setbacks and a few two-story properties with existing nonconforming second-story
side setbacks.
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F. The modification will not establish a precedent.
The majority of single-family residences in the Cliffwood Heights neighborhood have
nonconforming first-story side setbacks because they were built many years ago under a
different zoning code. The subject property, however, has a first-story side setback that
exceeds the required first-story setback by a large enough amount that it comes within
ten percent of the required second-story side setback. Most properties in the
neighborhood with nonconforming side setbacks would not be able to construct second-
story additions at the same setback as the nonconforming first-story walls because they
are not within ten percent of the required second-story side setback. Therefore, this
modification would not establish a precedent.

G. The modification will not adversely impact coastal resources.
The subject property is not located in an area with coastal resources, therefore the
modification will not adversely impact coastal resources.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. 208 Magellan Street - Full Plan Set - 07.20.2021

2. 208 Magellan Street - Construction Cost Breakdown
3. 208 Magellan Street - Colorboard

4. Design Permit Design Review Criteria

Prepared By: Sean Sesanto
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CONSTRUCTION COST BREAKDOWN PER Section 17.92.070

Existing Building Costs:

Existing Residence:

Exisiting Garage:

Existing Deck:

New Construction Costs:

New Conditioned Space:

New Garage:

New deck/porch:

Remodel Costs: (50% of "new construction" costs)

Remodel Conditioned Space:

Remodel Garage:

Remodel Deck:

1745 square feet = $ 349,000.00
$ 200.00 square foot
456 square feet = $ 41,040.00
$ 90.00 square foot
0 square feet = $ -
$ 25.00 square foot
Total Existing Value: $ 390,040.00
80% of Total Existing Value $ 312,032.00
438 square feet = $ 87,600.00
$ 200.00 square foot
0 square feet = $ -
$ 90.00 square foot
0 square feet = $ -
$ 25.00 square foot
Total New Construction Value: $ 87,600.00
170 square feet = $ 17,000.00
$ 100.00 square foot
0 square feet = $ -
$ 45.00 square foot
0 square feet = $ -
$ 12.50 square foot
Total Remodel Value: $ 17,000.00
Total Construction/Remodel Cost $ 104,600.00
% of Existing Value | 27%|
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Design Permit Design Review Criteria

17.120.070 Design review criteria. When considering design permit applications, the city shall

evaluate applications to ensure that they satisfy the following criteria, comply with
the development standards of the zoning district, conform to policies of the general plan, the local
coastal program, and any applicable specific plan, and are consistent with any other policies or
guidelines the city council may adopt for this purpose. To obtain design permit approval, projects
must satisfy these criteria to the extent they apply.

A.

Community Character. The overall project design including site plan, height, massing,
architectural style, materials, and landscaping contribute to Capitola’s unique coastal village
character and distinctive sense of place.

Neighborhood  Compatibility. = The  project is designed to respect and
complement adjacent properties. The project height, massing, and intensity is compatible with
the scale of nearby buildings. The project design incorporates measures to minimize traffic,
parking, noise, and odor impacts on nearby residential properties.

Historic Character. Renovations and additions respect and preserve existing
historic structure.  New structures and additionsto  non-historic structures reflect  and
complement the historic character of nearby properties and the community at large.

Sustainability. The project supports natural resource protection and environmental
sustainability through features such as on-site renewable energy generation, passive solar
design, enhanced energy efficiency, water conservation measures, and other
green building techniques.

Pedestrian Environment. The primary entrances are oriented towards and visible from
the street to support an active public realm and an inviting pedestrian environment.

Privacy. The orientation and location of buildings, entrances, windows, doors, decks, and
other building features minimizes privacy impacts on adjacent properties and provides
adequate privacy for project occupants.

. Safety. The project promotes public safety and minimizes opportunities for crime through

design features such as property access controls (e.g., placement of entrances, fences),
increased visibility and features that promote a sense of ownership of outdoor space.

Massing and Scale. The massing and scale of buildings complement and respect
neighboring structures and correspond to the scale of the human form. Large volumes are
divided into small components through varying wall planes, heights,
and setbacks. Building placement and massing avoids impacts to public views and solar
access.

Architectural Style. Buildings feature an architectural style that is compatible with the
surrounding built and natural environment, is an authentic implementation of appropriate
established architectural styles, and reflects Capitola’s unique coastal village character.

Articulation and Visual Interest. Building facades are well articulated to add visual interest,
distinctiveness, and human scale. Building elements such as roofs, doors, windows, and

5A4
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porches are part of an integrated design and relate to the human scale. Architectural details
such as trim, eaves, window boxes, and brackets contribute to the visual interest of
the building.

. Materials. Building facades include a mix of natural, high quality, and durable materials that
are appropriate to the architectural style, enhance building articulation, and are compatible
with surrounding development.

Parking and Access. Parking areas are located and designed to minimize visual impacts and
maintain Capitola’s distinctive neighborhoods and pedestrian-friendly environment. Safe and
convenient connections are provided for pedestrians and bicyclists.

. Landscaping. Landscaping is an integral part of the overall project design, is appropriate to
the site and structures, and enhances the surrounding area.

. Drainage. The site plan is designed to maximize efficiency of on-site drainage with runoff
directed towards permeable surface areas and engineered retention.

. Open Space and Public Places. Single-family dwellings feature inviting front yards that
enhance Capitola’s distinctive neighborhoods. Multifamily residential projects include public
and private open space that is attractive, accessible, and functional.
Nonresidential development provides semi-public outdoor spaces, such as plazas and
courtyards, which help support pedestrian activity within an active and engaging public realm.

. Signs. The number, location, size, and design of sighs complement the project design and
are compatible with the surrounding context.

. Lighting. Exterior lighting is an integral part of the project design with light fixtures designed,
located, and positioned to minimize illumination of the sky and adjacent properties.

. Accessory Structures. The design of detached garages, sheds, fences, walls, and
other accessory  structures relates to the primary  structure and is  compatible
with adjacent properties.

Mechanical Equipment, Trash Receptacles, and Utilities. Mechanical equipment, trash
receptacles, and utilities are contained within architectural enclosures or fencing, sited in
unobtrusive locations, and/or screened by landscaping.

5A4
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5.B

STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: AUGUST 19, 2021

scL)JE;JECZT: 1855 41st Avenue #21-0320 APN: 034-261-07, -37, -38, -
40, & -5

Six Month Review of Conditional Use Permit #21-0023 for Mobile Food Vendors
located at 1855 415" Avenue at the Capitola Mall within the C-R (Regional
Commercial) zoning district.

This project is not in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal
Development Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Merlone Geier Management, LLC

Representative: Brian Kirk, Merlone Geier Management, LLC, Filed: 7/19/2021

BACKGROUND

On February 4, 2021, the applicant obtained a conditional use permit (CUP) for maobile food
vending at 1855 41%' Avenue in the C-R (Regional Commercial) zoning district. Condition of
approval 21 requires a six-month review of the conditional use permit by the Planning
Commission to ensure all impacts of the new use are adequately mitigated and provide an
opportunity for the Planning Commission to modify conditions to improve the overall operations
of the mobile food vendor Use.

DISCUSSION

Table 17.24-1 in Capitola Municipal Code (CMC) 8§17.24.020, land use regulations, indicates
that mobile food vending may be permitted under an administrative temporary use permit or a
discretionary conditional use permit. CMC §17.96.180(C)(6) allows mobile food vendors to
operate in one location more than four times with a CUP. Conditions of approval related to the
following items may be required within a permit when they are deemed necessary in connection
with the temporary use:

Hours of operation.

Maintenance of accessibility for the disabled.

Protection of fire lanes and access.

Preservation of adequate on-site circulation.

Preservation of adequate on-site parking or a parking management plan to temporarily
park off site.

Cleanup of the location or premises.

Use of lights or lighting or other means of illumination.

aOkhwNE
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5.B

8. Operation of any loudspeaker or sound amplification in order to prevent the creation of
any nuisance or annoyance to the occupants of or commercial visitors
to adjacent buildings or premises.

On February 4, 2021, the applicant received approval of a CUP from the Planning Commission
to allow mobile food vending on the Capitola Mall property more than four times per year. The
final local action notice with all conditions of approval is included as attachment 1. The February
4, 2021, staff report is included as attachment 2 and contains the applicant’s management plan
and site plan. The purpose of this item is to ensure all impacts of the new use are adequately
mitigated and provide an opportunity for the Planning Commission to modify conditions to
improve the overall operations of the mobile food vendor use.

Two businesses, Taquizas Gabriel and Saucy’s, have been operating as mobile food vendors at
the Capitola Mall over the past six months within the requirements of the CUP. The vendors
have been located in the parking spaces along 41st Avenue north of the main eastern mall
entrance. They built physical barriers with wood planters and stanchions to separate the use
from the drive aisles (Attachment 3). Each businesses obtained a Capitola business license
and completed a fire safety inspection from Central Fire Protection District.

The two food vendors do not have a fixed schedule to be onsite at the mall location. Taquizas
Gabriel operates at the mall site three to four days a week. Saucey’z recently returned after six
months away and plans to operate at the mall one to two days per week. The schedules are
influenced by other catering opportunities and food truck events.

The city has not received any complaints regarding or the food vendors since the issuance of
the CUP.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission provide feedback on the Conditional Use Permit
and allow the businesses to continue to operate within the Conditions of Approval.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. FLAN with Condiions of Approval
2. Planning Commission Staff Report and Exhibits from February 4, 2021

Prepared By: Katie Herlihy
Community Development Director
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5.B.1

FINAL LOCAL ACTION NOTICE AND
ZONING PERMIT

February 17, 2021

Brian Kirk, MCP XI Capitola LLC
1855 41 Avenue, Management Office
Capitola, CA 95010

RE:

Notice of Final Action on Application #21-0023

1855 41st Avenue #21-0023 APN: 034-261-07, -37, -38, -40, & -52
Conditional Use Permit for Mobile Food Vendors located within the C-R (Regional
Commercial) zoning district.

This project is not in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Merlone Geier Management, LLC

Representative: Brian Kirk, Merlone Geier Management, LLC, Filed: 01.21.2021

The above matter was presented to the Planning Commission on February 4, 2021, and was approved,
with the following findings and conditions. Any modifications to the conditions and findings are indicated
below in strikeout and underline notation.

CONDITIONS

1. The project approval consists of the approval of a conditional use permit for the operation of

up to three mobile food vendors seven days a week in the locations indicated on the approved
site plan. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and
approved by the Planning Commission on February 4, 2021, except as modified through
conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested
and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes
to the site plan or expansion of the proposed use shall require Planning Commission approval.

Prior to exercising the conditional use permit, the applicant must provide documentation of
plan approval by the Central Fire Protection District.

Attachment: FLAN with Condiions of Approval (1855 41st Avenue)
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1855 415 Avenue

5.B.1

Final Local Action Notice and Zoning Permit — Project Application #21-0023
February 17, 2021

Page 2

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Mobile food vendors shall obtain a Capitola Business License and any required county and
state licenses prior to commencing business in Capitola.

Placement of food vendor vehicles or trailers shall not obstruct fire lane access.
Placement of food vendor vehicles or trailers shall not obstruct vehicular right of way.

Mobile food vendor customers shall utilize parking spaces located on parcels owned by the
Capitola Mall.

Mobile food vendors shall supply their own bird deterrent trash receptacles and empty them in
the Capitola Mall refuse collection areas when full and upon leaving the premises daily.

Mobile food vendor lighting shall be limited to lighting located on the food vendor vehicle or
trailer. Lighting shall be in compliance with the Capitola Municipal Code.

Mobile vendor may not discharge any liquids including wash water onto the ground.
Mobile vendor must clean up any spills caused by their operation or customers.

Mobile food vendors shall be responsible for maintaining ADA access to the vendor vehicle or
trailer.

Mobile food vendors shall provide a physical barrier (e.g. stanchions and ropes, retractable
belt barriers) between the vehicular right of way in the parking lot and the queue for customers
waiting to order food during hours of operation.

Mobile food vendors shall comply with all sign standards in CMC Chapter 17.80. Specifically,
mobile food vendors shall comply with the prohibition of portable signs in CMC
§17.80.060(A)(2) and flag signs in CMC 817.80.060(A)(5). Signs will be limited to signage on
the mobile food vendor vehicle and/or trailer.

Mobile food vendors shall not put out seating or tables for customers.
Mobile food vendors shall not utilize a loudspeaker or other amplified sound.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall exercise the
permit before this date to prevent permit expiration. Applications for extension may be
submitted by the applicant prior to expiration pursuant to Capitola Municipal Code
§17.156.080.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant
to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which
the approval was granted.

Mobile food vendors shall comply with the biodegradable and compostable disposable food
service ware requirements under Capitola Municipal Code §8.36.040.

Mobile food vending uses shall be limited to the locations identified in the site plan approved
by Planning Commission on February 4, 2021. Locations include: the parking spaces along

Attachment: FLAN with Condiions of Approval (1855 41st Avenue)
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1855 415 Avenue

5.B.1

Final Local Action Notice and Zoning Permit — Project Application #21-0023
February 17, 2021

Page 3

21.

22.

23.

41st Avenue north of the main eastern mall entrance and along the north side of the entrance
driveway; the parking spaces along 41st Avenue south of the main eastern mall entrance and
along the south side of the entrance driveway; the parking spaces along Capitola Road
between the main southern mall entrance and the Bank of America parcel; and the parking
spaces along Clares Street south of the main western mall entrance.

Conditional use permit #21-0023 shall be scheduled for a Planning Commission review in Six
months (August 19, 2021) to ensure all impacts of the new use are adequately mitigated. The
Planning Commission may modify the conditions of the conditional use permit during the six-
month review to improve the overall operations of the mobile food vendor use.

The physical barriers shall be of high quality and add to the aesthetics and visitor experience
within the food vending area. City staff shall review and approve the design of physical
barriers (e.g. stanchions and ropes, retractable belt barriers) between the vehicular right of
way in the parking lot and the customer queue prior to initial mobile food vending operations
for each vendor.

Prior to issuance of a Capitola Business License, a fire safety inspection of each truck must be
conducted to ensure that portable fire extinguishers or fixed fire suppression systems have
been inspected, tested, and are in good working order. Applicant must provide proof of fire
safety inspection approval from Central Fire Protection District with Business License

application.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS

A.

The proposed use is allowed in the applicable zoning district.
Mobile food vending is allowed in the C-R (Regional Commercial) zoning district with Planning
Commission approval of a conditional use permit.

. The proposed use is consistent with the general plan, local coastal program, zoning

code, and any applicable specific plan or area plan adopted by the city council.
The mobile food vending use is consistent with the general plan, local coastal program, and
Zoning code.

. The location, size, design, and operating characteristics of the proposed use will be

compatible with the existing and planned land uses in the vicinity of the property.
The location, size, design, and operating characteristics of the proposed use will be
compatible with the existing and planned land uses in the vicinity of the property.

. The proposed use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare.

Community Development Department Staff, Public Works Staff, Police Department, Central
Fire Protection District, and the Planning Commission have reviewed the project and
determined that it will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare.

The proposed use is properly located within the city and adequately served by existing
or planned services and infrastructure.

The proposed use is located within the City of Capitola and is adequately served by existing
services and infrastructure.

This permit is issued to the owner of the property. In executing this permit, owner agrees to comply with
all terms of permit, including conditions of approval, if any. Permit must be exercised within 24 months
of date of issuance (February 17, 2023) unless otherwise indicated in conditions of approval. Should
you have any questions on this matter, do not hesitate to call.

Attachment: FLAN with Condiions of Approval (1855 41st Avenue)
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1855 41t Avenue

Final Local Action Notice and Zoning Permit — Project Application #21-0023
February 17, 2021

Page 4

Respectfully,

w2 4

Matt Orbach
Associate Planner

5.B.1
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: FEBRUARY 4, 2021

SUBJECT: 1855 41st Avenue #21-0023 APN: 034-261-07, -37, -38, -
40, & -52

Conditional Use Permit for Mobile Food Vendors located within the C-R
(Regional Commercial) zoning district.

This project is not in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal
Development Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Merlone Geier Management, LLC

Representative: Brian Kirk, Merlone Geier Management, LLC, Filed: 01.21.2021

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is requesting a conditional use permit for mobile food vending at 1855 41
Avenue in the C-R (Regional Commercial) zoning district. The proposal includes all of the
parcels that make up the Capitola Mall and the surrounding parking lot areas owned by Merlone
Geier Partners.

BACKGROUND

On Wednesday, January 20, 2021, Staff sent a courtesy letter to the management of the
Capitola Mall to informing them that the mobile food vendors operating in the mall parking lot
along 41% Avenue required use permits from the City of Capitola. The manager of the Capitola
Mall subsequently informed the owners of the two mobile food vendors, Taquizas Gabriel and
Saucy’z, that they would not be allowed to operate in the parking lot until the required permits
were obtained.

DISCUSSION

Table 17.24-1 in Capitola Municipal Code (CMC) §17.24.020 — Land use regulations, indicates
that mobile food vending may be permitted under an administrative temporary use permit or a
discretionary conditional use permit.

CMC 817.96.180(C)(6) allows mobile food vendors to operate in one location four times or less
per year with an administrative temporary use permit. This section also notes that mobile food
vendors in one location more than four times per year require a conditional use permit.
Conditions of approval related to the following items may be required within a permit when they
are deemed necessary in connection with the temporary use:

1. Hours of operation.

5.B.2
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Maintenance of accessibility for the disabled.

Protection of fire lanes and access.

Preservation of adequate on-site circulation.

Preservation of adequate on-site parking or a parking management plan to temporarily
park off site.

Cleanup of the location or premises.

Use of lights or lighting or other means of illumination.

Operation of any loudspeaker or sound amplification in order to prevent the creation of
any nuisance or annoyance to the occupants of or commercial visitors

to adjacent buildings or premises.

aprwd

© N

The applicant is applying for a Conditional Use Permit to allow mobile food vending on the
Capitola Mall property more than four times per year. The applicant submitted a management
plan that includes information related to the eight potential conditions listed above (Attachment
2). The Planning Commission may consider the information in relation to the considerations as
outlined in the analysis below and include conditions of approval mitigating possible issues with
the conditional use permit. A site plan indicating the proposed areas for mobile food vending is
included as Attachment 1.

The applicant is proposing up to three mobile food vendors operating seven days a week from
11 a.m. to 8 p.m. The mall is proposing four sites for the food vending locations, including: the
parking spaces along 41 Avenue north of the main eastern mall entrance and along the north
side of the entrance driveway, the parking spaces along 41%' Avenue south of the main eastern
mall entrance and along the south side of the entrance driveway, the parking spaces along
Capitola Road between the main southern mall entrance and the Bank of America parcel, and
the parking spaces along Clares Street south of the main western mall entrance. The purpose
for requesting four sites is to have the ability to move the food vendor locations during special
events and during the redevelopment of the mall to accommodate construction. The proposal
does not include seating or special lighting. Individual mobile food vendors will be required to
have onsite trash and recycling, which will be disposed of within the mall refuse disposal areas.

When evaluating a conditional use permit application, the Planning Commission is required to
consider the following characteristic of the proposed use:

A. Operating characteristics (hours of operation, traffic generation, lighting, noise, odor,
dust, and other external impacts).
Staff Analysis: The applicant is proposing to have up to three mobile food vendors
operating seven days a week between the hours of 11 a.m. and 8 p.m. The areas
proposed for mobile food vending are located in underutilized portions of the Capitola
Mall parking lot that are generally vacant, so traffic generation and parking impacts are
projected to be minimal. Lighting will be limited to the existing parking lot lighting and
existing exterior lighting on the mobile food vendor vehicle or trailer. The proposed use
is not expected to generate any noise, odor, dust, or other external impacts.

Staff has included a condition of approval requiring mobile food vendors to provide a
physical barrier (e.g. stanchions and ropes, retractable belt barriers) between the
vehicular right of way in the parking lot and the queue for customers waiting to order
food during their hours of operation.

Staff has also included a condition of approval requiring mobile food vendors to comply
with the sign standards in CMC Chapter 17.80. Specifically, mobile food vendors must
comply with the prohibition of portable signs in CMC 817.80.060(A)(2) and flag signs in

5.B.2
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CMC 817.80.060(A)(5). Signs will be limited to signage on the mobile food vendor
vehicle and/or trailer.

Additional conditions of approval have been added to address Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA) access, protection of fire lanes, preservation of on-site circulation,
customer parking, refuse collection and disposal, lighting, and operation of any
loudspeaker or sound amplification.

B. Availability of adequate public services and infrastructure.
Staff Analysis: The proposed uses will not utilize any permanent infrastructure and the
proposed locations in the Capitola Mall parking lot have readily available public services.
The one exception is public restrooms, the nearest of which are located in the Capitola
Mall food court. However, the mobile food vendors, as proposed, are essentially a take-
out restaurant use with no seating allowed, reducing the amount of time customers will
be on the site.

C. Potential impacts to the natural environment.
Staff Analysis: As the proposed uses would be located in an existing parking lot along a
busy commercial corridor, there will no impacts to the natural environment.

D. Physical suitability of the subject site for the proposed use in terms of design, location,
operating characteristics, shape, size, topography.
Staff Analysis: The use is being proposed in underutilized areas along the outer edges of
the Capitola Mall parking lot. The operating characteristics of mobile food vendors are
complementary to the existing retail and restaurant uses in the Capitola Mall and on the
adjacent parcels. The parking lot is large and generally flat in terms of topography.

CEQA

Section 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts project characterized as in-fill development
when: the project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable
general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations; the
proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres
substantially surrounded by urban uses; the project site has no value as habitat for endangered,
rare, or threatened species; the project would not result in any significant effects relating to
traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and the site can be adequately served by all required
utilities and public services. The proposed project is consistent with the in-fill development
exemption and no adverse environmental impacts were discovered by Planning Staff during
review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission review and approve project application #21-0023
based on the following Conditions and Findings for Approval.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. The project approval consists of the approval of a conditional use permit for the
operation of up to three mobile food vendors seven days a week in the locations
indicated on the approved site plan. The proposed project is approved as indicated on
the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on February 4,
2021, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission
during the hearing.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the site plan or expansion of the proposed use shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to exercising the conditional use permit, the applicant must provide documentation
of plan approval by the Central Fire Protection District.

Mobile food vendors shall obtain a Capitola Business License and any required county
and state licenses prior to commencing business in Capitola.

Placement of food vendor vehicles or trailers shall not obstruct fire lane access.
Placement of food vendor vehicles or trailers shall not obstruct vehicular right of way.

Mobile food vendor customers shall utilize parking spaces located on parcels owned by
the Capitola Mall.

Mobile food vendors shall supply their own bird deterrent trash receptacles and empty
them in the Capitola Mall refuse collection areas when full and upon leaving the
premises daily.

Mobile food vendor lighting shall be limited to lighting located on the food vendor vehicle
or trailer. Lighting shall be in compliance with the Capitola Municipal Code.

Mobile vendor may not discharge any liquids including wash water onto the ground.
Mobile vendor must clean up any spills caused by their operation or customers.

Mobile food vendors shall be responsible for maintaining ADA access to the vendor
vehicle or trailer.

Mobile food vendors shall provide a physical barrier (e.g. stanchions and ropes,
retractable belt barriers) between the vehicular right of way in the parking lot and the
gueue for customers waiting to order food during hours of operation.

Mobile food vendors shall comply with all sign standards in CMC Chapter 17.80.
Specifically, mobile food vendors shall comply with the prohibition of portable signs in
CMC 817.80.060(A)(2) and flag signs in CMC 8§17.80.060(A)(5). Signs will be limited to
signage on the mobile food vendor vehicle and/or trailer.

Mobile food vendors shall not put out seating or tables for customers.

Mobile food vendors shall not utilize a loudspeaker or other amplified sound.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall
exercise the permit before this date to prevent permit expiration. Applications for
extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration pursuant to Capitola

Municipal Code §17.156.080.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
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applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS
A. The proposed use is allowed in the applicable zoning district.
Mobile food vending is allowed in the C-R (Regional Commercial) zoning district with
Planning Commission approval of a conditional use permit.

B. The proposed use is consistent with the general plan, local coastal program,
zoning code, and any applicable specific plan or area plan adopted by the city
council.

The mobile food vending use is consistent with the general plan, local coastal program,
and zoning code.

C. Thelocation, size, design, and operating characteristics of the proposed use will
be compatible with the existing and planned land uses in the vicinity of the
property.

The location, size, design, and operating characteristics of the proposed use will be
compatible with the existing and planned land uses in the vicinity of the property.

D. The proposed use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare.
Community Development Department Staff, Public Works Staff, Police Department,
Central Fire Protection District, and the Planning Commission have reviewed the project
and determined that it will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare.

E. The proposed useis properly located within the city and adequately served by
existing or planned services and infrastructure.
The proposed use is located within the City of Capitola and is adequately served by
existing services and infrastructure.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. 1855 41st Avenue - Proposed Site Plan - 01.27.2021
2. 1855 41st Avenue - Mobile Food Vending Management Plan - 01.27.2021

Prepared By: Matt Orbach
Associate Planner
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This exhibit is for reference only and is not a
representation as to size, dimension, or location of any
tenant in the shopping center. All building, improvements,
their occupants, and their uses as shown on this plan are
subject to modification at the landlord's discretion.
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M erloneGe]er Capitola Mall Tel: 831/476 /9616
1855 415 Avenue Fax: 831/476 /9760
Pa rtners Capitola, CA 95010 www.MerloneGeier.com

City of Capitola — Master Application — Capitola Mall Conditional Use Permit

Submitted by Brian Kirk as Agent for MGP XI Capitola, LL- 1/26/21

Please see the below additional details regarding the request for a Conditional Use permit by
MGP XI Capitola, LLC (Capitola Mall/Merlone Geier Management) for exterior lot food vendors.

Description: Request to host up to 3 mobile food vendors at one time in various locations of the
mall parking lot owned by MGP XI, LLC (Capitola Mall/Merlone Geier Management).

Locations: Locations in the parking lot will vary due to possible conflicts with other uses and
vendor preference. Please see map for designated location options.

Days/Time: Monday — Sunday between the hours of 11am — 8pm.

Disabled Access: All locations maintain full accessibility for the disabled.

Fire Lane Access: Proposed use would not obstruct fire lane access.

Traffic circulation: Proposed locations would not impact flow of parking lot traffic.

Parking Impact: Proposed use would not significantly impact on-site parking capacity.
Lighting: Limited to existing parking lot lighting and any exterior food vendor vehicle lighting.

Trash: Vendors will supply their own trash receptacles to be emptied in the mall trash containers
when full and upon leaving the premises. On-site maintenance team (contracted by MGP XI
Capitola, LLC) will maintain cleanup in the surrounding areas of the parking lot.

Loudspeaker or sound amplification: None.

Restrooms: Nearest mall owned public restrooms are located inside the mall food court.

Attachment: Planning Commission Staff Report and Exhibits from February 4, 2021 (1855 41st Avenue)

Seating: No seating or tables will be provided.

Vendors: Will vary.
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